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L KEY ENTITY INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT

(a) Background information

The State Department for Mining is mandated to coordinate and manage the Mining sector in Kenya,

this mandate is derived from Executive order no 1 of 2018 that merged the State Department for

Mining & Petroleum to form the Ministry for Petroleum & Mining

1.1

1.2

1.3

Vision

To be a world class institution in management of Mineral resources and geo-spatial data.

Mission

To promote and maximize benefits from Mineral resource exploitation and geo —spatial
information use for sustainable development.

Core Values

€.

f.

Coordinate Mineral exploration and develop extractive industry policies and
management.

Compiling inventory and undertaking mapping of Mineral resources.
Coordinating Mining and mineral development.

Develop policies on the management of quarrying and mining of rocks and industrial
minerals.

Undertake management of health conditions and health and safety in mines.

Maintenance of geological data

(b) Key Management

The State Department of Mining day-to-day management is under the following key organs:
Office of The Cabinet Secretary office

Office of The Chief Administrative Secrefary
Office of The Principal Secretary office

Directorate of Administration

Directorate of Mines and Geology
Directorate of Mineral Promotion & Value Addition.
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(¢) Fiduciary Management

The key management personnel who held office during the financial year ended 30" June 2019
and who had direct fiduciary responsibility were:

No. | Designation Name

1 Cabinet Secretary Hon. John Munyes Kiyonga
2 Principal Secretary Mzr. John Omenge

3 Secretary Administration Mr. Fred Ndambuki
4 Director of Geological Survey Mr. Thomas Ndola

5 Senior Chief Finance Officer Mrs. Pauline Luganje
6 Director of Mines Mr. Raymond Mutiso
7 Director Human Resource Management Mr. Bernard Orina

8 Director Mineral Promotion Mr. Enock Kipseba

9 Head of Accounting Unit Mr. Charles Nyaga
10 Head of Supply Chain Management Mr.Kenneth Mwangi
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(d) Fiduciary Oversight Arrangements
Composition of the Committee Members

The various committee members within the state department of mining are drawn from various
sectors of the economy and have a wide range of skills and experience and each contributes
independently judgement and knowledge of the committee discussions.

On appointment each committee member is provided with a comprehensive and tailored induction
processes covering the ministry business and operations and provided with information relating to
their legal and regulatory obligations.

All committee members and required to re-submit themselves for re-appointment after expiry of
their term.

i.  Audit and Finance Committee Activities
Pursuant to section 73(5) and (155) of the public finance management Act 2012 and regulations
2015 on the establishments of the audit committees in all public entities, the state department
for Mining is in the final process of reconstructing the Audit Committee members

The committee will be responsible and instrumental in:

e Improving the quality of financial reporting by ensuring the accounts are prepared in a
timely and accurate manner to facilitate prompt submission of annual financial statements
to the Auditor General with a copy to the National Treasury and the Controller of Budget
not later than 30" September of each subsequent year as well as submission of quarterly
financial statements accounts to the Cabinet Secretary with a copy to the National Treasury
and the Controller of Budget not later than fifteen (15) after the end of each quarter.

e Reviewing and making recommendations on management programs established to monitor
compliance with sound public financial management, internal controls, policies, laws,
regulations, procedures and the code of ethics.

e  Strengthening the effectiveness of the internal audit function including regular review of

its capacity, review and approval of the internal audit charter and internal audit annual work
plan.
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I.

I

KEY ENTITY INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 1

(d) Fiduciary Oversight Arrangements (continued)

i. Audit and Finance Committee Activities (continued)

Reviewing and monitoring the external auditor’s independence and objectivity, taking
into consideration relevant professional and regulatory requirements. In fulfilling its |
duties, the committee reviews with the external auditors, the scope of their audit plan,

system of internal audit reports, assistance given by management and its staff to the

auditors and any findings and actions to be taken. 3
Reviewing any related party transactions that may arise within the entity. ‘
Reviewing communication between external auditors and management including
responses on audit queries on the annual financial statement raised by the Auditor |
General. ‘
Following up on recommendations of the Parliamentary Accounts Committee (PAC) |

1
(

ii. BUDGET COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES

l

This committee is composed of the following members drawn from various sectors of the f
economy with broad business knowledge: '

1. Mrs Pauline Luganje (Chair lady) l
2. Mr Thomas Ndola (member) !;
3. Ms Joan Wamboe (member)

4. Mr Raymond Mutiso (member) |
5. Mr Enoch Kipseba (member) (
6. Mr Bernard Orina (member)

7. Mr Peter Koome (member)

8. Mr Charles Nyaga (member) {
9. Mr Peter Messoh (Secretary)

KEY ENTITY INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Fiduciary Oversight Arrangements (continued)

ii. Ministerial Budget Implementation Committee
This is the committee charged with the responsibility of implementation of the Stal
Department for Mining budget and its prudent management. The duties of the committc
include:

To review and consider the annual cash flow plans 1

To review the utilization of the cash limits and consider any changes as may be requirez
To review the utilization of the donor funds voted for the State Department {
To advice the Accounting Officer on the challenges related to the budget implementatié‘
To review and recommend the reallocation of payments

To review and approve the submission of the payment returns, payroll IPPDs, pendlr
bills and A-I-A returns for the State Department and recommend actions to be taken

{
|
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o To participate in Sector Working Groups (SWG) for budget making

o To review Annual budgets, Supplementary Estimates and performance of budget against
actual for the Directorates in consultation with the Heads of Directorates

ATTENDANCE OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE MEMBERS
The following table shows the number of budget committee meetings held during the financial
year 2018/19 and the attendance of individual members.

Committee attendance
for the year ended
30'" June 2019 Budget committee meetings Total Attendance
15/10/2018 | 22/04/2019

Mrs Pauline Luganje v v 2
(chair lady)
Mr Thomas Ndola v v 2
(member)
Ms Joan Wamboe v Vi 2
(member)
Mr Raymond Mutiso J v 2
(member)
Mr Enoch Kipseba vi v 2
(member)
Mr Bernard Orina v v 2
(member)
Mr Peter Koome v v 2
(member) '
Mr Charles Nyaga v v 2
(member)
Mr Peter Messoh v v 2
(Secretary)

v v 2
v - Attended X - Absent with apology
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Human Resources Management Advisory Committee Activities (
This committee is composed of the following members drawn from various sectors of t‘h
economy with broad business knowledge: ;

Enock Kipseba (member
Charles Nyaga (member)
Grace Wasike (member) 6|

1. John Omenge (Chairman) ;
2. Patrick Wargute  ( member)

3. Bernard Orina ( secretary) (
4. Thomas Ndola (member) !
5. Raymond mutiso  (member)

6. Pauline Luganje (member) fl
Te

8.

9.

This is the committee charged with the responsibilities of taking care of human resources
needs.

VII {
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I.  KEY ENTITY INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Fiduciary Oversight Arrangements (continued)

iii. Human Resources Management Advisory Committee Activities

Their duties include:

1)Recruitment, Selection and Appointment;
i)Performance;

1i1)Promotions;

1v)Confirmation in Appointment;

v)Training and Development;

vi)Training Impact Assessment;

vii)Management and Skills Inventory
viii)Establishment and Compliment Control

ix)Payroll Management

x)Deployment

xi)Promotion of Values and Principles of Public Service
xii)Recommendation for Secondments and unpaid leave
xiii)Recommendation for retirement under fifty (50) years rule
xiv)Recommendation for retirement on medical grounds
xv)Recommendation for re-designation
xvi)Recommendation for renewal of Contract
xvii)Discipline

xviil)Pensions administration

Attendance of the human resource management advisory committee members

The following shows the number of human resource management advisory committee meetings held during
the year and the attendance of individual members.

Committee
attendance for the Human Resource Management Advisory Total
year ended committee meetings Attendance
30™ June 2019
07/09/2018 | 13/02/2019 | 13/03/2019 | 12/06/2019

John Omenge v v v v 4
Bernard Orina v v Vi v a3
Patrick Wargute v X X X 1
Pauline Luganje X X v X 1
Raymond Mutiso X X v X 1
Thomas Ndola X v X v 2
Lawrence Okudo X v v V4 2
Josphat Wanjogu v X X v 2

v - Attended X - Absent with apology
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(iii) Training Committee activities

This committee is composed of the following members drawn from
economy with broad business knowledge:

[

{

various sectors of th

1. 1. John Omenge (Chairman)
2. Patrick Wargute  ( member)
3. Bernard Orina ( secretary)
4. Thomas Ndola (member)
5. Raymond mutiso  (member) {
6. Pauline Luganje (member)
7. Enock Kipseba (member
8. Charles Nyaga (member)
9. Grace Wasike (member)
This is the committee charged with the responsibilities of human resource development neec
Their duties include:
e Overall coordination of the training functions in the ministry
e Review and implementation of the ministry training plan;
e Review of induction of newly appointed officers and activities around long term training.
Attendance of training committee members
The following shows the number of human resource management advisory committee meeting:
held during the year and the attendance of individual members.
Committee
attendance for the Training committee meetings Total
year ended Attendance -
30t June 2019
07/09/2018 | 13/02/2019 | 13/03/2019 | 12/06/2019
John Omenge v v v v 4
Bernard Orina v v v v 4
Patrick Wargute v X X X 1
Pauline Luganje X X v X 1
Raymond Mutiso X X v X 1
Thomas Ndola X v X v 2
Lawrence Okudo X v v v 2
Josphat Wanjogu v X X v 2
v - Attended X - Absent with apology
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(e) Entity Headquarters
State department of Mining
P.O. Box 30009-00100
Works Building
Ngong Road
Nairobi,

Kenya

(f) Telephone: (254) 020-273101
E-mail: ps mining.go ke
Website: www.mining.go.ke

(g) Entity Bankers
Central Bank of Kenya
Haile Selassie Avenue
P.O. Box 60000
City Square 00200
Nairobi, Kenya

(h) Independent Auditors
Auditor General
Kenya National Audit Office
Anniversary Towers, University Way
P.O. Box 30084
GOP 00100
Nairobi, Kenya

(i) Principal Legal Adviser

The Attorney General
State Law Office
Harambee Avenue
P.O. Box 40112

City Square 00200
Nairobi, Kenya



IX

ONININ 04 ININ1HVYdIa 1V1S S'd
SED ‘eLpqEY] 1919 MUY "qUWY

AAVITIDES HAILVILSININAY JdIHO
‘SED JMINOSON 3 NHOI "ONA

ONININ 2 WNATOELEd — SO
HOA SHANNW X NHOI NOH

AANNILINOD) INHIWADVNVIAN ANV NOLLVINYOANI ALLINT AW !

6107 ‘g10€ ANAL AAANT AVHA FHL 04
SINHAALVLS TVIDNVNIA ANV SLHOdTd
ONINIA ANY NNATOYLId 4O AYLSINIIA



1104

AD0T0dH 40 YOLOIIIA
VIOAN SYWNOHL 4N

NOLLVILSNINAY ATV LIIOdS
RINGNVAN OTIATdd N

SANIA 10 JOLOTIIA
OSILNN ANOWAVI I

6107 ‘g 0€ ANNL AAANT AVIA HHL JOA
SINFTNALV.LS TVIONVNIA ANV SLIOddd
ONININ ANV EDEHOMEH& A0 .%MhmHZH—Z

1

e d — - J



Bulurpy 10y Judunpreda 23e3S
K1e12103G Tedrourig
SED BHQRY] 1919 WLy “quiy

VSN U A)ISIOATU[) SPenbireyl WOIJ UOTEOTUNUIUIO,) PUE WSI[BLLINO[ U
9013op pue ‘uredS-g(IS] Wolf 99139p JATT & SP[OY BLDQRY ‘qUIY "BUIY) pUE 0 uoydurysep ur s3unsod
onrwo[di(] Iotj0 pue uredg ‘eouri] 0} Iopessequry Lndo(] Se PAISS OS[e SBY O] "B[ONZOUS A PUE BIqQUIOIOD)
QI ‘BUNULZIY ‘[IZeIg 0} IOPBSSEQUIY UE Se PIAISS Sey pue jewoldi(] 199180 B ST of “juawomooid
pue adueuly y1oq uo sarorjod jusuruiaAod jo uonejuawa|dwy 10y o[qisuodsar st of] -Sururpy 10] Justeda(]
9IS 9y} 10§ 120GJO SUNUN0Y o) ST BLISQRS] “quIy "SururjA 10§ justiieda(] ojel§ 10§ A1e1o100g [ediouriyg
o} se (70T Arenuef ] U0 SUUIA PuB WNS[ONSJ JO ANSIUI oY) paulof BLIDQRY 1919 TWIITY "qUIy

Surun %
.wﬁﬂhz wnajosjad Jo AnstuIy S

SpIes0} pa1ead satorjod Jo uonejustLdwr BULMSUS pue FUNEINULIO] Ui PadIeyd ST soAunjAl Uyof "Uoy Sakunl "y uyoy “uog
'L661 SumuIgaq ‘s1eak ¢ I0J AoUSMISUOD) YLION BUBNIN] 10 (JIA]) JUSWIEI[IE ] JO ISQUISJA] 9} SB PAAIDS :
OSTe S "S99IAISS [E100S 29 INOQET I0] INSTUIA Sk [[om st (¢((7) UOneSLI] pue Iajep\ J0J ISTULA (S007)
sourrerdoid [eroadg 10§ o1e)S JO ISISIUIIA] S sa1oeded SNOLEA Ul paAIas A[snorasid osfe sey so unpy UOH
'£10¢ Surpus pue ¢ (g Suruuidaq s1eak ¢ 10 £Junoy) euesm ],

{OLI-[IO 91} I0F JOJBUSS S} SB PIAIIS SOAUNJA] "UOH ‘ATe1o109§ 19uIqe)) se jusunuiodde siy 01 1011 ‘107
Arenue( ur SUUIA] pue Wna[oNaJ JO ANSIUIIA 10} ATejarosg joulqe)) pajutodde sem HO ‘soAunj; uyof “uoq

(PaNuUn uod) SUTUIA JO JudUI)Iedd (] 9J€)S — JUSTIISBUE]A I0TUAS

(TANNLILINOD) INANADVNVIN ANV NOLLVINHOANIT ALLLNT AT

6107 ‘. 0€ ANNL HANA YVAX HHL 404
SINHNHLVLS TVIONVNIA ANV SLIOdTd
ONININ ANV NOQHTOYLHAd 40 AALSINIIA



AIX

(3115 BAuSY JO SM3NSU] JUOWUOIIAUH

osre pue ‘(AT juowedeury JO INSU] BAUSY JO IoqUIDW B ST OH quourodeue]y 102014 "OS\ Ue pUE
‘(nia1D) Sutesurduyg osg B SpIOY o] 'steak ([7) uO Ajuam] 19A0 Suruueds 10103§ SUTUIAL U} UI soustodxe

we sey of] "uoneIodio) SUILIA [FUOHEN (OHD) 199JO 2ANMIXY JOIYD Gy oy eMIMMIN A SEWOYL

cc_um._oc‘_ou
SuiuA [euoneN-0308Y

emiminu sewoyl JN

s1eok ()¢ 03 9SO[O OIAISS orjqnd 9y} UT 1ST30[093 © S€ POAISS SET] o{ 1qOITeN] JO AJISIOATUN WIOL 08dg’
spuefIeyiaN Hod DLI Woy £301050) Sureaurdug Ul o8 ‘A ® SPIOY o "8§10¢ A[nf 20uts A2AmS Teo1307109D
1010211(] JO sonnp Y} surzoprod oym ISI30109D Surpuojardns redrounid 1otues 93 ST B[OPN sewot [, IN

Ag0j029 jo 10323414
r[opu sewoy[, '

2oua1os Teonijod Jo

50139p s10[oyoRq B pUB IQOIEN JO AYISIOATUY) O} WIOKJ SAIPM)S [EUOHBUIAN uT 92139p § 193SEW B SP[OY 9H
*JOUOISSTUIUIOD

£JUN0O0 © SB PIAISS I JIOUM JUSUIUIIAOL) [EUOTEN] JO UOLEUIPIO0d PUe I0L9U] 30 Justmredsp 21ElS A
woiy 8107 ATeniqa, ,9¢ U0 UOHENSIUIHPY £1810109G o) JO 901JJO 9} PAUNSSE TNqUEPN youpaI1 IA

uonEISIUILPY AII2109S
pnQuIEpN YoHpald TN

6107 ‘a20€ ANNL AAANT dVHA AHL Y04

SINAWALV.LS TVIDONVNIA ANV SII0dHd

HNINIA ANV ED,MAOMHHA A0 %MHmHZHE

—nd

[



VDI JO Jaquiaul & pue JSI[RUL " ) B ST 9 *SJUSWIE]S [eroueul jo uonejuasard Irey pue
uoneredaxd oy 03 JueAsyar jonU0d [euzajur Sutioyruow pue Sunuswsjdun ‘Burugisop se [jom se Suniodoy [eroueUl] pue
3UnuN000Y Jo 981BYD UI ST 9Y "g1(7 ARIAL UT [IOUSD) TUBIUN000Y JUR)SISSY Jo uonisod oy pawmsse e3eAN A\ SaIRYD) IA

[(IZEE) JUBIUNOJDY JUBISISSY)
B3RAN "M SaIRYD) Il

AS$IARIH JO 931eYD UL ST O] * STeaA UIASS 10§ [edwourig jooyog Y3y
E SE PRJIOA\ UOHBONDH JO ANSTUIUI UT S|0OYDS JO 10309dSU] SE PAIOA ‘SSLISIUI [BI0ADS UI JUSTISBEURW 90IN0SIY UBWINE]

UL PIOA JUSWISBEURUI 90IN0SIY] UBWN]] UT ewordr( ejenpeidisod “uoneonpg jo T0[eyoRy “FUIUUE[] PUE UOTENSIUIWPY
[BUOLEONDH UT 19)SBIN "90URIISA0D pue dIysiopear] ur OTEPIPUES ® ST qYd A2IARIH 1010211 Sy BULI) Y preurog IN

d-NRIH/ 101
BULIQ "3 pIeusq "IN

"TqOIEN JO LISIoATU() w01y 307090 U1 92133 (SUOH) 20usrog Jo Iofayoeg

© PUE JUSWIIFBURJA] UOTJBWIIOJU[-005) Ul SPUB[IOUIdON 93U} D L] WO 99189(] JoISEIA] [BUOISS9J01] B SP[OY SF] "1S130]090)
e se Juaunreda(] [eorSojoar) pue SOUIN 9} SeM 31 3[IYM “p66] Areniqa,] ur Surarpy 103 yuaunIeda(] 911§ oY) paurol

°H "8 10T 19q012() 99UIs UONIPPY dn[BA puUE UOTIOWOI] [RISUIIA] J0 1030311 Jo sannp oy surroprad eqasdrsy yoouq "I

V'A'd’IN 1039311Q
BQasdyy] yoour I

“Bureauwiduy A1) ur 99URIS JO § JO[aYorg B PUE (SOIUBRYOSW-03L) SUIA] ur Surstreroads) SuresurSusy ur SururpA Jo
SIG}SEJA B SP[OT] 9H S3UTUI O J103091IP JO Saunp a1y) gururrograd st ot Ansturu oty J0 2Imonys UONBSIUE3I0 MU ) Furmor[og
‘f saurw 1030adsur Surpusjurradns Tedourid 1otus e se ¢1o7 ur ururw jo juounredap oje)s pautol osnnjy puowkey 1A

SAUIIA] JO 1030211(]
‘oSN puowkey "IN

6107 ‘yy 0€ ANNL AAANT YVAX THL p: (0 X
SINHWHLV.LS TVIONVNIA ANV SLIOdTd
ONINIA NV WNATOULAd 40 AALSINIA



IAX

1901J0 90UBUL JOIYD

(VAL V) BAUSY JO JUBIUNODDY USWOAN JO UOTJRIOOSSY S} JO JoqUISUI € OS[e Pue ofuBu sufired A
N[V DI JO Ioquiaul & pue IsTeul ydD € SIAYS "(SInoooy 2 Sdueul J]) UONRISTUIIPY SSAUISN UT 9913ap S 19)SeUl B SP[OY
oS “JALIN oY urgpsm souruerfoid-qns pue swurei3oxd ur spuny Jo UOREZITHN JUSIOLJS SIMSUS 0} 108pnq 9y} JO UOTNIOXS puL
guruue[d oy Surrojruowr ‘voneredad o) OPNIOUT SIUNP SSOYM JIU[) OUBUL] JO oF1eyo ur s oyS "A118910,] pUB JUSWUOIAUH

70 AnSTUIp S Wox §10¢ ISnSNy Ul 100LFO 0UBUL] JAIYY St SUIA 10F juounreda(] a1e1S oy paurof afuesnT surmed SN

STIWO’S 1030211
1SUBMA] IoUUY TN

quowrdoyaAap

£Korjod pue sieoads juowamoold B se soudledxd STEOA ()7 I9A0 SBY USY “IOLLIUI Jo jusuntedop o1eis ayi woly 610T
Arenuep .t ut juouredo(q 2yels oY) pourol oy ¢seo1a1ag juswaSeuey urey) A[ddng 1039911(T Y} ST 1SueMA [rouua IA

: 610T ‘w1 0€ ANNC AHANT AVHA FHL JO0d
- i B o ) o e S WELESTOOMNY @y oI T



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ~
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30™, 2019

BUDGET UTILISATION 2018/19

The State Department for Mining spent Kshs 1,324,067,578 against an approved budget of Kshs
1,325,166,585 representing absorption rate of 99% in the Financial Year 2018/19.Utilization of the budget .
ied out through various activities (economic classifications) as enumerated below:

Compensation of Employees 472,976,775 472,238,402 738,373
Use of goods and services 594,031,949 593,673,831 358,118
Other grants and transfers 805,000 805,000 -
Social Security Benefits 11,022,661 10,296,340 726,321
Acquisition of Assets 246,330,200 247,054,006 723,806
Total Payments 1,325,166,585 1,324,067,578 1,099,007
ACTUAL UTILATO

e e

Compensation of Employees 472,238,402
Use of goods and services 593,673,831
Other grants and transfers 805,000
Social Security Benefits 10,296,340
Acquisition of Assets 247,054,006
Total Payments 1,324,067,578
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Budget Utilisation as Per Economic ltems

Acquisition of Assets
19%

-

Qth gygnts and l

.. Social Security Benefits !
1% ‘

Key achievements of the Ministry of State Department for Mining in the Financial Year 2018/19
The achievements for the period under review (2018/19) include:

1.

Increased the value of Mineral production for export from USD 223 Million up to USD 290
Million.

Increased the volume of Mineral exports from 865 Metric tonnes to 1.124 million metric tonnes

Trained one hundred (100) artisanal miners on Financial literacy, env1ronmental management,
health & safety in mines and regulatory frameworks

Implementation of two (2) new mineral value addition projects namely Kakamega Gold Refinery
and Kisii Soapstone Value addition centre (preliminary activities and tendering)

Development of an in-house Integrated Management Information Reporting System (IMIRS)
for timely collection of mineral production and sales data

Opened eleven (11) new regional offices to enhance mineral verification and audit in Likoni,
Kerio Valley, Mwingi, Holla, Malindi, Busia, Kisii, Lodwar, Jomo Kenyatta International
Airport, Nairobi West and Nairobi East

Trained thirty (30) officers on Geological data management in a bid to operationalize the
Geological Data Bank

Challenges in the Mining Sector

XX1
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The following challenges weighed heavily on the State Departments’ effort to deliver on its mandate; ‘

a) Dwindling budgetary allocations from the exchequer (GOK) coupled with late release of
exchequer. {

|

c) Lack of framework and regulations for royalty sharing between National and County Governments |

b) Safeguarding mining and quarrying sites from encroachment

d) Outdated Geological data and information in the countries that hamper effective decision making.

e) Highly dynamic technological changes which renders already acquired expensive mining and ¢
geological equipment obsolete. |

(

f) Inadequate specialized survey and Laboratory equipment needed for resource surveys and Geo —
exploration.

g) Management of community expectations in Mining areas.

h) Balancing the interest of the Community, Investors and Government in mining undertaking while If
at the same time protecting the Environment.

i) Inadequate office space. The Ministry has only three floors in the Works Building and this is not |
enough for the growing numbers of staff 1

IN K MUNYES EGH |
C.S -PETROLEUM & MINING

XXII
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30T, 2019

STATEMENT OF ENTITY MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES

Section 81 (1) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2013 requires that, at the end of each financial
year, the accounting officer for a National Government Entity shall prepare financial statements in respect
of that entity. Section 81 (3) requires the financial statements so prepared to be in a form that complies

with relevant accounting standards as prescribed the Public Sector Accounting Standards Board of Kenya
from time to time.

The Accounting Officer in charge of the ministry of mining is responsible for the preparation and
presentation of the entity’s financial statements, which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
entity for and as at the end of the financial year (period) ended on June 30, 2019. This responsibility
includes: (i) maintaining adequate financial management arrangements and ensuring that these continue
to be effective throughout the reporting period; (ii) maintaining proper accounting records, which disclose
with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the entity; (iii) designing, implementing and
maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements,
and ensuring that they are free from material misstatements, whether due to error or fraud; (iv)

safeguarding the assets of the entity; (v) selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and (vi)
making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

The Accounting Officer in charge of the State ministry of mining accepts responsibility for the entity’s
financial statements, which have been prepared on the Cash Basis Method of Financial Reporting, using
appropriate accounting policies in accordance with International Public Sector Accounting Standards
(IPSAS). The Accounting Officer is of the opinion that the entity’s financial statements give a true and fair
view of the state of entity’s transactions during the financial year ended June 30, 2019, and of the entity’s
financial position as at that date. The Accounting Officer charge of the ministry of mining further confirms
the completeness of the accounting records maintained for the entity, which have been relied upon in the

preparation of the entity’s financial statements as well as the adequacy of the systems of internal financial
control.

The Accounting Officer in charge of the ministry of mining confirms that the entity has complied fully with
applicable Government Regulations and the terms of external financing covenants (where applicable), and
that the entity’s funds received during the year under audit were used for the eligible purposes for which
they were intended and were properly accounted for. Further the Accounting Officer confirms that the
entity’s financial statements have been prepared in a form that complies with relevant accounting standards
prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting Standards Board of Kenya.

Approval of the financial statements

The entity’s financial statements were approved and signed by the Accounting Officer on[tﬁ May_ 2020.
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FFICE OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
Enhancing Accountability

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON STATE DEPARTMENT FOR MINING FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2019

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Qualified Opinion

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of State Department for Mining set
out on pages 1 to 18, which comprise the statement of assets and liabilities as at
30 June, 2019, and the statement of receipts and payments, statement of cash flows and
summary statement of appropriation: recurrent and development combined for the year
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information in accordance with the provisions of Article 229 of the Constitution of Kenya
and Section 35 of the Public Audit Act, 2015. | have obtained all the information and
explanations which, to the best of my knowledge and belief, were necessary for the
purpose of the audit.

In my opinion, except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified
Opinion section of my report, the financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of State Department for Mining as at 30 June, 2019, and
of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with
International Public Sector Accounting Standards (Cash Basis) and comply with the
Public Finance Management Act, 2012.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

Unsupported Fixed Assets Additions and Misallocation of Expenditure

The statement of receipts and payments reflects Kshs.247,054,005 being payments for
acquisition of assets and which represents assets acquired during the year under review.
However, the supporting schedules provided for audit indicated that the bulk of the
payments reported under the acquisition of assets related to purchase of air tickets,
payment of allowances and imprest surrenders. Further, it could not be confirmed that the
State Department complied with Section 43 of Public Finance Management Act, 2012
which prohibits reallocation of funds appropriated for capital expenditure and Section 43
(b) of Public Finance Management Regulations, 2015 which provides that an accounting
officer shall ensure that public funds entrusted to their care are properly safeguarded and
are applied for purposes for only which they were intended and appropriated by the
National Assembly.

Report of the Auditor-General on State Department for Mining for the year ended 30 June, 2019



Under the circumstances, the accuracy of the acquisition of assets expenditure of
Kshs.247,054,005 and the fixed assets balance of Kshs.464,024,300 as at 30 June, 2019,
reflected under Annex 3 -Summary of Fixed Assets Register, could not be confirmed.

The audit was conducted in accordance with International Standards of Supreme Audit
Institutions (ISSAIls). | am independent of State Department for Mining in accordance with
ISSAI 130 on Code of Ethics. | have fulfilled other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with the ISSAI and in accordance with other ethical requirements applicable to performing
audits of financial statements in Kenya. | believe that the audit evidence | have obtained
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my qualified opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, are of most
significance in the audit of financial statements. Except for the matter described in the
Basis for Qualified Opinion section, | have determined that there are no key audit matters
to communicate in my report.

Other Matter
Pending Bills

As disclosed under Notes 16.1 to the financial statements, the State Department for
Mining had pending bills totalling Kshs.145,486,150 as at 30 June, 2019, that were not
settled during the year 2018/2019 but were instead carried forward to 2019/2020. Failure
to settle bills during the year in which they relate to adversely affects the provisions of the
subsequent year to which they have to be charged.

REPORT ON LAWFULNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS IN USE OF PUBLIC
RESOURCES

Conclusion

As required by Article 229(6) of the Constitution, based on the audit procedures
performed, except for the matters described in the Basis for Conclusion on Report on
Lawfulness and Effectiveness in Use of Public Resources section of my report, | confirm
that, nothing else has come to my attention to cause me to believe that public resources
have not been applied lawfully and in an effective way.

Basis for Conclusion

1. Stalled Head Office Refurbishment Project

The statement of receipts and payments reflects expenditure totalling Kshs.593,673,831
for use of goods and services which as disclosed under Note 6 to the financial statements,
includes Kshs.45,662,359 on routine maintenance of other assets. The latter amount
includes a sum of Kshs.13,875,378 paid to contractors and sub-contractors undertaking
refurbishment works at the Ministry’'s Head Office - Madini House. The twenty-four
months period refurbishment works contract was signed in July, 2017 at a contract sum

Report of the Auditor-General on State Department for Mining for the year ended 30 June, 2019
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of Kshs.46,100,888. However, as at the time of concluding the audit in December, 2019,
five (5) months after the original completion date, the works were yet to be completed and
appeared to have stalled since the contractor was not on site. At the time the works
stalled, a total of Kshs.20,997,055 had already been paid to the contractor.

In view of the foregoing, value for money on Kshs.20,997,055 paid to the contractor could
not be confirmed. Further, Management has not indicated when the stalled works will be
completed.

2. Irregular Award of Tender for Consultancy Services

The State Department tendered for provision of consulting services to develop a gender
mainstreaming strategy during the year under review. The tender attracted four
respondents who were evaluated and ranked in the order of marks awarded. However, a
flawed formula used to determine the financial scores resulted in award of the contract to
the higher of the two responsive bidders thus occasioning a loss of Kshs.1,786.400.

The audit was conducted in accordance with ISSAI 4000. The standard requires that |
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain assurance
about whether the activities, financial transactions and information reflected in the
financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the authorities that govern them.
| believe that the audit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my conclusion.

REPORT ON EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROLS, RISK MANAGEMENT
AND GOVERNANCE

Conclusion

As required by Section 7(1)(a) of the Public Audit Act, 2015, based on the procedures
performed, except for the matters described in the Report on Effectiveness of Internal
Controls, Risk Management and Governance section of my report, | confirm that, nothing
else has come to my attention to cause me to believe that internal controls, risk
management and governance were not effective.

Basis for Conclusion
Unestablished Audit Committee

The State Department did not have an Audit Committee in place as at the time of audit in
December, 2019. Although an advertisement was placed in local newspapers in
December, 2018, where qualified Kenyan citizens were invited to submit applications to
serve in the State Department’'s Audit Committee, evidence of the progress of the
selection process was not provided.

Consequently, monitoring and review of the effectiveness of the internal audit process,
review of internal controls, risk management systems and financial statements among
other functions of the Audit Committee were not executed thus hindering good corporate
governance at the State Department.

Report of the Auditor-General on State Department for Mining for the year ended 30 June, 2019
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The audit was conducted in accordance with ISSAI 2315 and ISSAI 2330. The standards
require that | plan and perform the audit to obtain assurance about whether effective
processes and systems of internal control, risk management and governance were
operating effectively, in all material respects. | believe that the audit evidence | have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my conclusion.

Responsibilities of Management and those Charged with Governance

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with International Public Sector Accounting Standards (Cash
Basis) and for maintaining effective internal control as Management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and for assessment of the effectiveness of
internal control, risk management and governance.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the State
Department’s ability to sustain its services, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
sustainability of services using the applicable basis of accounting unless Management is
aware of the intention to terminate the State Department or to cease operations.

Management is also responsible for the submission of the financial statements to the
Auditor-General in accordance with the provisions of Section 47 of the Public Audit Act,
2015.

In addition, to the responsibility for preparing and presenting the financial statements
described above, Management is also responsible for ensuring that the activities, financial
transactions and information reflected in the financial statements comply with the
authorities which govern them, and that public resources are applied in an effective way.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting
process, reviewing the effectiveness of how the State Department monitors compliance
with relevant legislative and regulatory requirements, ensuring that effective processes
and systems are in place to address key roles and responsibilities in relation to
governance and risk management, and ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of the
control environment.

Auditor-General’s Responsibilities for the Audit

The audit objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion in accordance with the provisions
of Sectlon 48 of the Public Audit Act, 2015 and submit the audit report in compliance with
Article 229( 7) of the Constitution. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISSAIs will always detect
a material misstatement and weakness when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis
of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditor-General on State Department for Mining for the year ended 30 June, 2019
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In addition to the audit of the financial statements, a compliance audit is planned and
performed to express a conclusion about whether, in all material respects, the activities,
financial transactions and information reflected in the financial statements comply with
the authorities that govern them and that public resources are applied in an effective way,
in accordance with the provisions of Article 229(6) of the Constitution.

Further, in planning and performing the audit of the financial statements and audit of
compliance, | consider internal control in order to give an assurance on the effectiveness
of internal controls, risk management and governance processes and systems in
accordance with the provisions of Section 7(1)(a) of the Public Audit Act, 2015 and submit
the audit report in compliance with Article 229(7) of the Constitution. My consideration of
the internal control system would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control
that might be material weaknesses under the ISSAls. A material weakness is a condition
in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does
not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in
amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may
occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control may not prevent or detect
misstatements and instances of non-compliance. Also, projections of any evaluation of
effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies and procedures may deteriorate.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISSAls, | exercise professional
judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. | also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management’s use of the applicable basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of
the State Department to sustain its services. If | conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, | am required to draw attention in the auditor’s report to the related disclosures
in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my
opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of
my audit report. However, future events or conditions may cause the State
Department not to sustain its services.

Report of the Auditor-General on State Department for Mining for the year ended 30 June, 2019
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e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information and
business activities of the State Department to express an opinion on the financial
statements.

e Perform such other procedures as | consider necessary in the circumstances.

| communicate with the Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies
in internal control that are identified during the audit.

| also provide Management with a statement that | have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and where
applicable, related safeguards.

-~

Nancy Gathun
AUDITOR-GENERAL

Nairobi
04 November, 2020
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] MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
™ FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30TH, 2019

| 1L STATEME OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT

S w&m
RECEIPTS

Proceeds from Domestic and F oreign Grants 1 - 22,321,429

{' Transfers from National Treasury 2 1,224,201,565 1,700,403,245

' Proceeds from Sale of Assets 3 - 1,493,575
Other Revenues 4 100,000,000 9,758,776
TOTAL REVENUES 1,324,201,565 1,733,977,025
PAYMENTS
Compensation of Employees 5 472,238,402 432,473,493
Use of goods and services 6 593,673,831 1,023,365,624
Other grants and transfers 7 805,000 19,957,975
Social Security Benefits 8 10,296,340 41,147,107
Acquisition of Assets 9 247,054,005 216,970,295
TOTAL PAYMENTS 1,324,067,578 1,733,914,494
SURPLUS/DEFICIT 133,987 62,531

The accounting policies and explanatory notes to these financial stﬁms form an integral part of the

financial statements. The entity financial statements were approved o

—

Pr1n01pa1 Secretary
Name: Amb.Peter K. Kaberia, CBS

nafMay_ 020 and signed by:

Head of—AegourLtJ.nng it

Name: Charles Nyaga
Member ICPAK No.11093



|
|
|
|

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30™, 2019

Iv. STATEMENT, OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

= — Tl
s e e

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Bank Balances 10A 31,254,927 174,101,713
Cash Balances 10B 68,820 -
Total Cash And Cash Equivalents 31,323,747 174,101,713
Accounts Receivables - Outstanding Imprest and

Clearence Accounts 11 - -
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 31,323,747 174,101,713
LESS: FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Accounts Payables - Deposits 12 31,189,759 174,039,182
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 133,988 62,531
REPRESENTED BY

Fund balance b/fwd 13 62,531 29,385,151
Prior year adjustments 14 (62,531) (29,385,151)
Surplus/Defict for the year 133,987 62,531
NET FINANCIAL POSSITION 133,988 62,531

The accounting policies and explanatory notes to these financial state

financial statements. The entity financial statements were approved QF
<3 B i
=G

Principal Secretary
Name: Amb.Peter K. Kaberia, CBS

(;\I%éform an integral part of the

fEMay_ 2020 and signed by:

i
4 . % ( 13
._{t‘é | = A

Head gﬁccog,nﬂ.ng Unit
Names-charles Nyaga
Member ICPAK No.11093
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 307H, 2019

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts for operating income

Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign Grants

1 - 22,321,429
Transfers from National Treasury 2 1,224,201,565 1,700,403,245
Other Revenues 4 100,000,000 9,758,776
1,324,201,565 1,732,483,450
Payments for operating expenses
Compensation of Employees 5 (472,238,402) (432,473,493)
Use of goods and services 6 (593,673,831) (1,023,365,624)
Other grants and transfers 7 (805,000) (19,957,975)
Social Security Benefits 8 (10,296,340) (41,147,107)
(1,077,013,573) (1,516,944,199)
Adjusted for:
Changes in receivables - 2,575,669
Changes in payables (142,849,423) 146,265,389
Adjustments during the year 14 (62,531) (29,385,151)
Net cashflow from operating activities 104,276,038 334,995,158
CASHFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Sale of Assets 3 - 1,493,575
Acquisition of Assets 9 (247,054,005) (216,970,295)
Net cash flows from Investing Activities (247,054,005) (215,476,720)
CASHFLOW FROM BORROWING ACTIVITIES
Net cash flow from financing activities - =
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT (142,777,967) 119,518,438
Cash and cash equivalent at BEGINNING of the year 174,101,713 54,583,275
Cash and cash equivalent at END of the year 31,323,747 174,101,713

The accounting policies and explanatory notes to these finas cigi;lé%gtéments form an integral part of the financial

statements. The enti

Principal Secfetar);
Name: Amb.Peter K. Kaberia, CBS

financial statements were approved on tMay_ 2020 and signed by:
(8

&L

Head of

xcc@u{[iﬁg Unit

Name: Charles Nyaga
Member ICPAK No.11093
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30™, 2019

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATION: RECURRENT AND DEVELOPMENT
COMBINED

RECEIPTS
Exchequer releases 804,608348] 419753238  1,225,166,585| 1,224,201,565 965,020] 100%
Other Receipts 6,000,000 94,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 - 100%
Total Receipts 810,608,348| 513,753,238| 1,325,166,585| 1,324,201,565 965,020] 100%
Payme nts
Compensation of Employees 183319.657]  289,657,118]  472976,775|  472,238402 738373 100%
Use of goods and services 364,123,591 229908359] 594031949 593,673,831 358,118| . 100%
Other grants and transfers 0 0 805,000 805,000 - 100%
Social Security Benefits 0 11,022,661 11,022,661 10,296,340 726321 93%
Acquisition of Assets 263,165,100 (16,834,900) 246330200] 247,054,006 (723,806) 100%
Grand Total 810,608,348|  513,753,238| 1,325,166,585| 1,324,067,578 1,099,007] 100%
Surplus/Deficit - - | - 133,987 (133,987)
The entity financial statements were approved o ay_ 2020 and signed by:

ke v

Principal Secretary

]

Name: Amb.Peter K. Kaberia, CBS

Head of ) c

Name:

countir gTJnit
arles Nyaga

Member ICPAK No.11093
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 308, 2019

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATION: RECURRENT

a b c=atb d e=d-c f=d/c %
RECEIPTS
Exchequer releases 479,608,348| 436,753,238 917,166,585.00 916,601,565 565,020 100%
Other Receipts 6,000,000 94,000,000 100,000,000.00 100,000,000 - 100%
Total Receipts 485,608,348| 530,753,238 1,017,166,585 1,016,601,565 565,020 100%
PAYMENTS
Compensation of Employees 183,319,657 289,657,118 472,976,775 472,238,402 738,373| 100%
Use of goods and services 302,123,591 229,908,359 532,031,949 528,124,962 3,906,987 99%
Other grants and transfers - - 805,000 805,000 - 100%
Social Security Benefits - 11,022,661 11,022,661 10,296,340 726,321 93%
Acquisition of Assets 165,100 165,100 330,200 316,900 13,300 96%
Grand Total 485,608,348 530,753,238 1,017,166,585 1,011,781,603 5,384,982 99%
-1,
The entity financial statements were approved %% May 2020 and signed by:

<

Principal Secretary

Name: Amb.Peter K. Kaberia, CBS

a6

Head-ofAbcounting Unit |
Name: Charles
Member ICPAK No 11093
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2019 |

VIII. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATION: DEVELOPMEN

- b c=atb d — =dlc %

RECEIPTS 0 . {
Exchequer releases 263,000,000{ (17,000,000)] 308,000,000 307,600,000 400,000.00 | 100% l
Total Receipts 263,000,000) (17,000,000) 308,000,000 307,600,000 400,000.00 | 100%

Payments [
Use of goods and services 62,000,000 - 62,000,000 65,548,869 (3,548,869)| 106% ;
Acquisition of Assets 263,000,000/ (17,000,000)] 246,000,000 246,737,106 (737,106)| 100% )

Grand Total 263,000,000 (17,000,000) 308,000,000 312,285,975 (4,285,975)| 101% | ¢
Notes: ;'

Overutilization on use of goods and services by 106% due to change in the supplementary budget.

’ i
The entity financial statements were approved C%'{} May 2020 and signed by:

i

1
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Principal Secretary . @ﬂ f) : %f\(él}%ting Unit i
Name: Amb.Peter K. Kaberia, CBS Name:"CPA Charles Nyaga |

Member ICPAK No.11093



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30TH, 2019

BUDGET EXECUTION BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

General Administration planning and

Support services 675,376,513 675,376,513 688,412,092 (13,035,579)
Mining policy Development and cordination 675,376,513 - 687,428,857 688,412,092 (983,235)
Mineral Resource Manage ment 649,790,072 649,790,072 635,655,487 14,134,586
Mineral Resource Management 330,257,518 - 324,589,803 324,589,803 -
Geological Survey and Mineral Exploration 319,532,554 319,532,554 311,065,684 8,466,870
TOTAL 1,325,166,585 - 1,325,166,585 1,324,067,578 1,099,007

(NB: This statement is a disclosure statement indicating the utilisation in the same format at the Entity’s budget

which are programme based.)



XI.

State department of Mining \

Reports and Financial Statements l
For the year ended June 30, 2019 / ‘

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES |

The principle accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out|
below:

1.

Statement of compliance and basis of preparation ',
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Cash-basis IPSAS financial |
reporting under the cash basis of Accounting, as prescribed by the PSASB and set out in the

. : (
accounting policy notes below. ;
(

This cash basis of accounting has been supplemented with accounting for; a) receivables that
include Imprests and salary advances and b) payables that include deposits and retentions.

The receivables and payables are disclosed in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. The
Statement of Assets and Liabilities is not mandatory statement under the IPSAS Cash basis
but is encouraged in order to disclose information on assets and liabilities. g

The financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings, which is the functional and
reporting currency of the entity all values are rounded to the nearest Kenya Shilling. The 1
accounting policies adopted have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

(
The financial statements comply with and conform to the form of presentation prescribed by
the PSASB.
Reporting entity |
The financial statements are of ministry of mining. The financial statements encompass the '
reporting entity as specified under section 81 of the PFM Act 2012 and also comprise of the |
following development projects implemented by the entity: x

Recognition of receipts and payments

a) Recognition of receipts
The Entity recognises all receipts from the various sources when the event occurs and the |
related cash has actually been received by the entity. ;
Tax receipts '
Tax Receipts is recognized in the books of accounts when cash is received. Cash is con51dered
as received when notification of tax remittance is received.

fr—e—



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30T, 2019

XII SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Transfers from the Exchequer

Transfer from Exchequer is recognized in the books of accounts when cash is received. Cash

is considered as received when payment instruction is issued to the bank and notified to the
receiving entity.

External Assistance

External assistance is received through grants and loans from multilateral and bilateral
development partners.

Donations and grants

Grants and donations shall be recognized in the books of accounts when cash is received.
Cash is considered as received when a payment advice is received by the recipient entity or
by the beneficiary. In case of grant/donation in kind, such grants are recorded upon receipt

of the grant item and upon determination of the value. The date of the transaction is the value
date indicated on the payment advice.

Proceeds from borrowing

Borrowing includes Treasury bill, treasury bonds, corporate bonds; sovereign bonds and
external loans acquired by the entity or any other debt the Entity may take on will be treated
on cash basis and recognized as receipts during the year of receipt.

Undrawn external assistance

These are loans and grants at reporting date as specified in a binding agreement and relate to
funding for projects currently under development where conditions have been satisfied or
their ongoing satisfaction is highly likely and the project is anticipated to continue to
completion. During the year ended 30th June 2017, there were no instances of non-

compliance with terms and conditions which have resulted in cancellation of external
assistance loans.

Other receipts

These include Appropriation-in-Aid and relates to receipts such as proceeds from disposal of

assets and sale of tender documents. These are recognized in the financial statements the time
associated cash is received.

b) Recognition of payments

The entity recognises all expenses when the event occurs and the related cash has actually
been paid out by the entity.

Compensation of employees

Salaries and Wages, Allowances, Statutory Contribution for employees are recognized in the
period when the compensation is paid.



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 3074, 2019

XII SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Use of goods and services

Goods and services are recognized as payments in the period when the goods/services are
consumed and paid for. Such expenses, if not paid during the period where goods/services are
consumed, shall be disclosed as pending bills.

Interest on borrowing
Borrowing costs that include interest are recognized as payment in the period in which they
incurred and paid for.

Repayment of borrowing (principal amount)
The repayment of principal amount of borrowing is recognized as payment in the period in
which the repayment is made.

Acquisition of fixed assets

The payment on acquisition of property plant and equipment items is not capitalized. The cost
of acquisition and proceeds from disposal of these items are treated as payments and receipts
items respectively. Where an asset is acquired in a non-exchange transaction for nil or nominal
consideration and the fair value of the asset can be reliably established, a contra transaction is
recorded as receipt and as a payment.

A fixed asset register is maintained by each public entity and a summary provided for purposes
of disclosure. This summary is disclosed as an annexure to the entity’s financial statements.

In-kind contributions

In-kind contributions are donations that are made to the State Department in the form of actual
goods and/or services rather than in money or cash terms. These donations may include
vehicles, equipment or personnel services. Where the financial value received for in-kind
contributions can be reliably determined, the State Department includes such value in the
statement of receipts and payments both as receipts and as an expense in equal and opposite
amounts; otherwise, the contribution is not recorded.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash at bank, short-term deposits on
call and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to insignificant risk of changes
in value. Bank account balances include amounts held at the Central Bank of Kenya and at
various commercial banks at the end of the financial year.

10



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30TH, 2019

XII SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Restriction on cash

Restricted cash represents amounts that are limited /restricted from being used to settle a

liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. This cash is limited for direct use
as required by stipulation.

Amounts maintained in deposit bank accounts are restricted for use in refunding third party
deposits. There were no other restrictions on cash during the year

6. Accounts Receivable

For the purposes of these financial statements, imprests and advances to authorized public
officers and/or institutions which were not surrendered or accounted for at the end of the
financial year are treated as receivables. This is in recognition of the government practice
where the imprest payments are recognized as payments when fully accounted for by the
imprest or AIE holders. This is an enhancement to the cash accounting policy. Other accounts
receivables are disclosed in the financial statements.

11
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 3078, 2019

XIII NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1. POEEFROM DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN GRAN

Gl St

Grants Received om ultilate ral Donors

AN

(Inte rnational Organis ations)
UNDP - 22,321,429 i
TOTAL _ 22,321,429 :
7
EXCHEQUER RELEASES i ;

3 PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF ASSETS

TR

PSS D

Total Exchequer Releases for quarter 1 216,543,700.00 79,557,550

Total Exchequer Releases for quarter 2 397,666,300.00 510,393,479 e

Total Exchequer Releases for quarter 3 178,384,900.00 445,549,216 “

Total Exchequer Releases for quarter 4 431,606,665.00 664,903,000 -

TOTAL 1,224,201,565 1,700,403,245 ‘l '
1

Receipts from he Sale of Inventories, Stocks and
Commodities 1,493,575 l
TOTAL - 1,493,575

Receipts from Administrative Fees and Charges -

Collected as AIA 100,000,000

9,758,716

TOTAL 100,000,000

9,758,776 |

5 COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES

Compensation of employees comprise of remuneration paid to employees in return for the 1
work done. It includes sound contributions made by the State Department on behalf of its |

employees

Basic salaries of permanent

employees 251,321,021

190,780,560

Basic wages of temporary

employees 19,062,468

63,130,672

Personal allowances paid as part

of salary 196,854,913

178,562,261

TOTAL 472,238,402

432,473,493

12



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 307H, 2019

6 USE OF GOODS AND SERVICES

These comprise the total value of goods and services consumed.
o

Utilities, supplies and services 7,922.746 14,144,923
Communication, supplies and services 3,870,290 2,997,363
Domestic travel and subsistence 13,858,225 19,714,036
Foreign travel and subsistence ] 3,112,182 2,310,745
Printing, advertising and information supplies &

services 5,379,724 2,933,410
Rentals of produced assets 4,515,850 5,892914
Training expenses 20,380,338 6,134,475
Hospitality supplies and services 5,900,913 2,144,166
Insurance costs - 19,927,574
Specialised materials and services 52,910,401 56,551,299
Office and general supplies and services 5,220,014 6,852,182
Other operating expenses 407,252,069 844,342,711
Routine maintenance — vehicles and other transport

equipment 5465814 9,791,268
Routine maintenance — other assets 45,662,359 2,709,192
Fuel Oil and Lubricants 12,222,906 ' 26,919,367
TOTAL 593,673,831 1,023,365,624

7 OTHER GRANTS AND TRANSFERS

Subsidies by the ministry relate to financial assistance provided in the form of reduced price of
goods and services.

A e LR

Members

hip dues and subscriptions to international
organizations 805,000 -
Scholarships and other educational benefits - 19,957,975
Total 805,000 19,957,975

8 SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS

S AT o NS A SN il R Sony

Government pension and retirement benefits 10,296,40 41,147,107
TOTAL 10,296,340 41,147,107

13



MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30™, 2019

9 ACQUISITION OF ASSETS

30,677,485

11,823,194

Construction of Buildings

Refurbishment of Buildings - 6,450,598
Overhaul and Refurbishment of Construction and Civil

Works - 22,321,429
Purchase of Vehicles and Other Transport Equipment - 13,285,327
Overhaul of Vehicles and Other Transport Equipment 24,261,000 3,735,292
Purchase of Office Furniture and General Equipment 316,900 384,827
Purchase of ICT Equipment, Software and Other ICT

Assets - 103,887,886
Rehabilitation and Renovation of Plant, Machinery and

Equip. - 253,560
Construction and Civil Works 29,981,544 -
Purchase of specialised plant Equipment and

Machinery 150,475,456 -
Research, Studies, Project Preparation, Design &

Supervision 11,341,621 54,830,183
Sub Total 247,054,005 216,970,295
Sub Total 247,054,005 216,970,295
TOTAL 247,054,005 216,970,295

These represent payments made to acquire property,
been fully expended in the year of purchase in line with the accounting policies.

10A.BANK BALANCES

plant and equipment during the year; which have

Kshs

Kshs
Central Bank of Kenya, 1000181877,KShs Reccurent 60402 44,337
Central Bank of Kenya, 1000182008,KShs Development 4,766 18,195
Central Bank of Kenya, 1000182326,KShs Deposit 31,189,759 174,039,182
Total - 31,254,927 174,101,713

14
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30TH, 2019

10B: CASH IN HAND

TOTAL 68,820 -

éCash in hand

should also be analysed as follows:

Headquarters, public works Hse Building, Cashoffice 68,820
TOTAL 68,820

11. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OUTSTANDING IMPRESTS

Government Imprest i -
District suspense

TOTAL : ;
12. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Deposiis | 31,189,759 174,039,182

TOTAL 31,189,759 174,039,182

13. FUND BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD

Bank accounts 174,101,713 54,583275
Receivables - Outstanding Imprests - 2,575,669
-|Payables - Deposits (174,039,182) (27,773,793)
TOTAL 62,531 29,385,151

14. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustments on bank account balances (62,531) (26,809,482)
Adjustments on receivables - (2,575,669)
TOTAL (62,531) (29,385,151)

15



State department of Mining
Reports and Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019

15. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
Related party disclosure is encouraged under non-mandatory section of the Cash Basis

IPSAS.
The following comprise of related parties to the State Department

o Key management personnel that include the Cabinet Secretaries, Accounting Officers,
Director Generals and various committee members within the State Department.

o  Other Ministries Departments and Agencies and Development Projects;

e County Governments; and

o State Corporations and Semi-Autonomous Government Agencies.

Related party transactions:

Key Management compensation
Transfers to other State Corporations and Semi-Autong 805,000 19,957,975

16



State department of Mining
Reports and Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30,2019

XIII NOTES TG THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

16. OTHER IMPORVANT DISCLOSURES

16.1: PENDING ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (See A

Construction of buildings

Construction of civil works

Supply of goods 145,486,150 26,826,511
Supply of services - 91,228,509
TOTAL 145,486,150 118,055,019

16.2: OTHER PENDING PAYABLES (See Annex 2

Amounts due to third partics

31,189,759

174,039,182

TOTAL

31,189,759

174,039,182

17.PROGRESS ON FOLLOW UP OF AUDITOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The following is the summary of issues raised

by the external auditor, and management comments

that were provided to the auditor. We have nominated focal persons to resolve the various issues as
shown below with the associated time frame within which we expect the issues to be resolved.

YEAR 2617-2015

Focal Point Timeframe:
Refercnce | Status:
s | Teorn person to (Put a date
No. on the : Issue / (Resolved
b i Management resolve the when you
external | Chservations 5 : / Not
. b 0 comments issue (Name expect the
audit from Auditor Resolved) 3
Report and issue to be
i _ﬁl L o designation) resolved)
| Undisclosed report has Appeared to
001 Accounts neen. made o S.CF.O |Resolved |P.A.Con9"
- Payable the Auditor 0
; ct 2018
‘ General
' - Unsupported » B Appeared to
- Donor Funded {){epon hsst Director of P.A.C on 9"
002 Project leeimda. e. 0 M(': Resolved | Oct 2018
| Expenditure Wik SIETe 1nes
P general.
- hl rregular Legal o Appeared to
| Costs and {){epou h;s . Director of P.A.C on 9™
003 ' Allowance cen made to rrector o Resolved | Oct 2018
| Paymerits the Auditor Mines
P general

17




MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND MINING
REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30™",2019

Focal Pomwtl . Timeframe:
Reference - Status: |
person to ! ' (Put a date
No. on the | Issue/ . (Resolved
g Management resolve the | n - when you
external | Observations comments issue (Name /ot expect the
audit from Auditor | Resolved) | . P
Report and . issueto be
designation) | _resolved)
Lack of Risk : | Appeared to
M d l ) th
anagement an Report has : P.ACon9
Information been made th Director of | - Oct 2018
004 Communication A :; ; s li\i(.: 0‘1 ol Resolved |
Technology (ICT) | 22U 1mnes 5
general

Policies

18

Head of Accounting Unit
Name:CPA Charles Nyaga
Member ICPAK No.11093
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0.00 | 0.00% |
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

RECEIPTS
Tax Receipts
Sacial Security Contribution
Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign
Grants
Excheguer releases

386,974,365.00 (386,974,365.00) |

Transfers from Other Government

Entities

Proceeds from Domestic Borrowings 0.00 _

Proceeds from Foreign Borrowings 0.00 |

Proceeds from Sales of Assels 0.00 0.00 |

Reimbursements and Refunds 0.00 0.00

Retums of Equil 0.00 0.00
100,000,000.00 [ - 0.00 |

059 Receij pts

Compensation of Employees 289,657,118.00 472,976,775.00 472,238,401.55 738,373.45 99.84% |

Use of goods and Services 229,908,358.50 532,031,949.00 528,124,961.90 ] 3,906,987.10 99.27% |
Subsidies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Transfers to Other Government Units 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Other Grants and Transfers 805,000.00 805,000.00 0.00 ] ‘_oo.oﬁ
Social Security Benefits 11,022,661.00 11,022,661.00 10,296,340.00 726,321.00 | 93.41%

Acquisition of Assets 165,100.00 330,200:00 | 316,900.00 13,300.00 | mm.mmﬁ
Finance Costs, including Loan Interest | 000 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 ] 0.00%
Repayment of Principal on Domestic 0.00 0.00 0.00 \ 0.00%
0.00%

7 %:.

and Fareign Borrowing

485760854

e Rt A
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Prinled on: 27-SEP-2010 10,07
Prinled by: ONYIERQC







RECEIPTS
Tax Receipts

Social Securily Contribution
Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign
Grants

Exchequer releases

Transfers from Other Government
Entities

Proceeds from Domestic Borrowings
Proceeds from Foareign Borrowings
Proceeds from Sales of Assets
Reimbursements and Refunds
Returns of E uity Holdings

Other Receipts
' Total:

PAYMENTS
Compensation of Em loyees

Use of goods and Services
Subsidies

Transfers to Other Government Units
Other Grants and Transfers

Social Security Benefits

Acquisition of Assets

Finance Costs, including Loan Interest
Repayment of Principal on Domestic
and Foreign Borrowing

1 0.00

2 0.00

3 0.00

4 0.00

5 0.00

6 0.00

7 0.00

8 0.00

9 0.00

0 : 0.00

1 6,000,000.00
6,000,000:00- |

12 183,319,657.00
13 364,123,590.50
14 0.00
15 0.00
16 0.00
17 0.00
18 263,165,100.00
19 0.00
20 0.00

Other payments

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:07
Printed by: ONYIEROC

0:.00° 7 -94,000;000:00 |

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
94,000,000.00

289,657,118.00
229,908,358.50
0.00

0.00
805,000.00
11,022,661.00
16,834,900.00)
0.00

0.00

Page 1 of 2

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100,000,000.00

__100,000,000:00 )

472,976,775.00
594,031,949.00
0.00

0.00
805,000.00
11,022,661.00
246,330,200.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,224,201,565.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100,000,000.00

s 1,824,201,565.007),

472,238,401.55
§93,673,831.20
0.00

0.00
805,000.00
10,296,340.00
247,054,005.05
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,224,201,565.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

v:.N.MA_Noa_m.mm."oe__ .

738,373.45
358,117.80
0.00

0.00

0.00
726,321.00
(723,805.05)
0.00

0.00

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

1324.20%

99.84%
99.94%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%
93.41%
100.29%
0.00%
0.00%
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F.O0. 30

From Date : 01-JUL-18 To : 30-JUN-19
Bank : Central Bank of Kenya , Branch

REPUBLIC OF KENYA
BANK RECONCILIATION

Too Manvy row
: Haile Selassie , Account Number : 1000384611

L

Balance as per bank certificate L 67,940,652.85‘

Less --
ER Payment in Cash Book not yet recorded in Bank Statement
(Unpresented Cheques)
2. Receipts in Bank Statement not yet recorded in Cash Book
Add --

3. Payment in Bank Statement not yetrecorded in Cash Book

Ii Receipts in Cash Book not yet Recorded in Bank Statement

Bank Balance as per Cash Booﬂ L 67,940,652-851

/ s | " 4 m~f l -~ =
Reconciled by:.\..&f ........ x ¥ weonunes ;@ \@JM@ !
i en

i
.......................................... Signature:
~

Reviewed by :

Approved by: /:__f:_.f

Page 1 of 2
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Defaull - Non Programmati

Mineral Resources Development
1009020000 Geolo
0

The Statement has been prﬁpared, reviewed and approved by the following:

Prepared By: " /\) -

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:31 Printad by:
ONYIEROC

R
gical survey and mineral exploration
‘ Grand Total 1,
1

. 0.00 6300000 |
FlGeneral Planning anuraEy ’“;iﬁzsiiggi'sjamﬁﬁ&?ﬁeﬂﬁﬂ 2001905 55
DOt ServiCas? = EEEE T
ng Policy Development and Coordination 675,376,513.00 | 688,412,091.90 |
S| MineraEResurcee Naraant v

ATV 00T 507
330,257,518.00 325,289,802.75
319,532,554.00 311,406,146.75
325,166,585.00 1,325,171,041.40

s PP
4,967,715.25
8,126,407.25

(4,456.40)

Page 1 of 1
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Economic Item

Current Period
_\\
Opening Balance

' 0.00 0.00
' \\
Transfers of retentions during the year

0.00 0.00
Payments made out of deposit account during the year
Closing Balance

0.00 0.00
T —— ] R —
0.00 0.00

Principal Secretary
Controller

Principal Accounts

Prepared By:
Reviewed By:
Approved By:

Printed on; 27-SEP-2019 10:06
Printed by: ONYIEROC

Page 1 of 1
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA F.0.51

DEVELOPMENT Date: 1-07-2019
Report of Board of Survey on the Cash and B

ank Balances of State Depar
of business on 3gth June, 2010,

tment of Mining as at the close

The Board, consisting of — (Names and official titles)

1. Enock Kipseba

- Chairman
2. Henry Were - Member
3. Charles Kidaji - Member

(time) on the 15t July, 2019

Notes v Shs: -NiL
R Shs: -NiL
Copper oo Shs: -NIL
Cheques (as per details on reverse) ------ Shs: -NIL

Cash on hang:

Bank Balance;

standing to the credit of the account on 30" June, 2019
The difference bet

tween this figure and the Bank Balance as éhown by the Cash Bookjs accounted for in
the Bank Reconciliation Statement (F.0. 30) attached,

Date: 2" yuly, 2018

Members of the Board

v






00000
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The Statement has been prepared, reviewed and approved by the following:

Prepared By:

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

AT

£ LY

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:32
Printed by: ONYIEROC

Default - Non Programmatic 0.00 63,000.00 (63,000.00)
2210000 | Goods and Services 0.00 63,000.00 (63,000.00)
1007000000 General Administration Planning and 675,376,513.00 688,412,091.90 (13,035,578.90)
Support Services
2110000 | Wages and Salary Contributions 267,666,248.00 267,520,389.25 145,858.75
2210000 | Goods and Services 377,949,743.00 381,567,386.65 (3,617,643.65)
2220000 | Routine Maintenance 5,407,661.00 4,080,076.00 1,327,585.00
2710000 | Social Security Benefits 11,022,661.00 10,296,340.00 726,321.00
3110000 | Acquisition of Fixed.Capital Assets 13,330,200.00 24,947,900.00 (11,617,700.00)
1009000000 Mineral Resources Management 649,790,072.00 636,695,948.50 13,094,122.50
2110000 | Wages and Salary Contributions 205,310,527.00 204,718,012.30 592,514.70
2210000 | Goods and Services 165,435,184.00 161,125,271.00 4,309,913.00
2220000 | Routine Maintenance 45,239,361.00 47,048,097.55 (1.808,736.55)
2620000 | Grants and Other Transfers to International " 805,000.00 805,000.00 0.00
Organizations
3110000 | Acquisition of Fixed Capital Assets . 233,000,000.00 222,999,568.65
i rang: 1332516658510 3257450415407

Page 1of 1
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REPUBLIC OF KERYA F.Q. 51

RECURRENT Date: 1-07-201%

Report of Board of Survey on the Cash and Bank Balances of State Department of Mining as at the close
of business on 30" June, 2019,

The Board, consisting of — (Names and ofTicial titles)

i. Enock Kipseba - Chairman
Z. Henry Were - Miember
2. Charles Kidaj - Member

Assembled at the office of the Cashier 2t ¢.00 am (time)} on the 1% july, 2012

Notes Shs: -68,300.00
Silver Shs: -NIL
Copper : _ Shs: -20
Cheques (as pér details on reverse) ------ Shs: -NIL

It was observed that chegues amounting to Shs. NIL Cts. NIt
Had been on hand for more than 14 days prior to the date of the survey.

The cash consist of East African Currency and does not contain any demonetized coin or notes.

sas

The Cash Book reflected the following balances as at the close of businass on the 31/07/2019

Cash on hand: Shs.6§,820.00

Bank Balance: Shs. 60,401.20

The Bank Certificate of Balance showed a sum of Shs: 74,541,256 cts 00

standing to the credit of the account on 30™ lune, 2019

The difference between this figure and the Bank Batance as shown by the Cash Book is accounted forin -
the Bank Reconciliation Statement (F.O. 30) attachaa.

ey
R = —

A L e

Chairman

—_—r T

Date: 2" July, 2018 Members of the Board
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DEPOSIT-1182 STATE DEPARTMENT FOR MINING
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

FOR THE MONTH OF JUN. 2019

Balance as per Bank Statement 31,189,758.95
LESS;

Payment in Cash Book not in Bank Statement

0
Receipts in Bank Statement not in Cash Book 0
0.00
ADD;
Payments in Bank Statement not in Cash Book 0
Receipts in Cash Book not in Bank Statement 0

0.00

Balance as per Cash Book 31,189,758.95

I certify that the Bank Reconciliation is correct and that the
balances are as stated.

AN
Prepared by; BONIFACE WANJOHI
SNR ACCOUNTANT 3<]67(rg

Authorized by; BERNARD WANDERA
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT

aslerliy
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA
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DEPQSIT Date: 1-07-2019
Report ot Board of Survey on the Cash and Bank Balances of State Department of Mining as at the close
of business on 30 lune, 2018.

The Board, consisting ot — (Names and official titles)

1. Enock Kipsebka . - Chairman
Z. Henry Were - ffiember
3. Charles Kidaji - Member
Assembled at the office of the Cashier at 2.00 am (fime) on the 1% July, 2019
Notes ' : Shs: -NEL
Silver : Shs: -NiL
Copper Shs: -WNIL
Cheques (as per detzils on reverse) - Shs: -R{E

tt was observed that cheaues amounting to Shs. NiL Cts. RNIL

Had been on hand for more than 14 days prior to the date of the survey.

The cash consist of East African Currency and does not contain any demonetized coin or notes.
The Cash Book retiecied the following balances as at the close of business on the 31/07/2019
Cash on hand: SHS.NDE.

Bank Balance; Shs: 31,188,758 cts 25

The Bank Certificate of Balance showed a sum of She:31 18¢,758 cis 25
standing to the credit of the account on 30" June, 2019

The ditferencs between this figure and the Bank Balance as shown by the Cash Book is accountad for in
the Bank Reconciliztion Statement (F.0. 30) attached.
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2" July, 2018 Members of the Board
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| PAYMENTS 2
7T° Whom Paid. | - Description of Payment m Vouchér | Chieque T\F\\—— =

V-5 ﬁmz\ . cts. Sh s,
AR SN B Y Gl jad| sosel T T HT oo
7z | ossy] N T & T

— |

A

14

T Dttt owy[ [T T qugi
: : TTTT 1 L -_J

— o' | QL\T% T L] ﬂ—‘ 4 = i
% old | - IRRREANNN é 3]

Y
O 4
TIIKATT

]

—
Tsa
IR

N
U\
N
K
¢
|
3>
=
}

i

o

o4
AVEWI

\
.

Il

e8]

~\i.
T 1 RS Y S =1 Ve

o

s
\\
=it

T8 1 ' |- | | L]

N R Y ENEX

N
F

A

\.

o
g ="

\

SN
—
=
o
A}

Ao (pkeibe,

PAE v dz o

1
A a4t
g | Al

I

] d> Z
Lo MR T B - ‘
4 - . — | Shagfe iy o

CTT
|
/1
|
:

|
/

i ks

s R




[m—

-

il



29
PAYMENTS

F.0.26 (Small)

Voucher | Ch - ;
Description of Payment | Allocation o;t;her I\;.gue Sh. cts. Sh. cts. Sh. cts.
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21 Golf Hote
22 | The
23 [ M
24 | N
25 | Private Sly Ch
26
27 | P
28 | Penial
29
30

36| Pong Agencies Ltd

"37 | Maier Consulting Ltd

\w\ml.” Kenya Revenue Authority
39 | Sixth Sense Merchants

9 A
10 |1

11
12 | J
13 | D

14 | T
Pebo

17 | D
18 | G

35 | P

N Naivasha Rocky Eco Lodge

Masada Hotel Naivasha

| Masada Hotel FalV8% = ———

Sweetlake Hotel Naivasha

| Sweetlake &0
(8| Chambai Springs Hotel,Narok

9 | CK Guest house Kericho
(apsabet Bible College

Green Hill Hotel Nyeri

olly Accommodatio

Hotel,Voi

Embu

aivasha County Hotel

rivate Sky Chart

Air Limited

| Naivasha County Hote!
1, Kalkamega
Joy Hotel,
ombasa Beach Hotel
[Neivasha Rocky Bco Lodge |

arters

Voi

Ers

| Penial Alr LIMIEHR

R.H Devani Ltd
E.S.A.M.I Headquaters ,

3 1.H.R.M Kenya
Pride Inn Hotel
34 | E.OW Associates

rice Waterhouse Coo
35 | rmee e ———— |

20 | Uriate Enterprises
TR: Terryland General Supplies

12| n, Mwingi
| 15 | (K) Limited
| 16 I[saak Walton Inn, )
17 | alichi Hotel
irango Guest House, Mig

ori

pers Ltd

T
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106,000

.

80,000

T

171,050.

120,000

. ]

945,000

!

129,000

342,000

1,000,000

3

6

.

168,500

]

491,750

. ———]

715,500

.

768,000

9

46

.

000

)

]

2,233,070

1,7

.

76,000

.

625,872

5

]

61,000

]

535,000

e ]

487,200

S L

329,000

.

13,410,760

]

8,780,884

. -

6,043,770

]

878,679

!

1,444,200

1,6
1,2
1,2

58
93

I SR8 Sy

171
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600

)

.

58,500

. ]

76,600

B 724,000

.

I

0,000

: — — |
491,750

.

ey

I
1,444,200
|

1,4 1,476,600

1,100,000
840,000
80,000
115,000
180,000
106,000
il 80,000
171,050
130,000,

120,000

245,000
129,000
_ 342,000
1,000,000

360,000
=501
: 168,500

715,500 |
768,000
046,000
2,233,070
1,776,000
625,872
561,000
535,000
-3

329,000

— 13,410,760 |

8,780,884
6,043,770
876,679

]

1658,171
u..wow.moo
1,258,500
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Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills-for
Pending bills for sup
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
. Pending bills for su
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Pending bills for
Training fee

Registration Fee
Pending bills for
Consultancy Services
Consultancy Services
‘Mineral Audit Consultan
Refurbishment of Madini
Consultancy Service

sup

sup

su

sup

sup
su
sup
su

Income Tax (S atial

Pending bills for su
Pending bills for su
Pending bills for supply of Pro

supply of Hire of Cho

supp

Services
Services
Services
Services
Services
Services
Services
ly of Conference Services
ply of Conference Services
ly of Conference Services -
ly of Conference Services
ply of Conference Services
ply of Conference Services
ly of Conference Services
of Conference Services
oly of Conference Services
ly of Conference Services
ly of Conference Services
ly of Conference Services
ply of Conference Services

ly of Hire of Chopper
ply of Hire of Chopper
ply of Hiré of Chopper

ply of Conference

ly of Fuel for Motor Vehicle

ly of Conference Services

cy
House, Nairobi

s
Dimensions- Cadastre
1y of Lab supplies
ly of Statione

motional Material
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|STATE DEPARTMENT FOR MINING _ _

?mncxxmz.ﬂ BANK RECONCILIATION STATE

MENT FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2019

~ _ [KSHs KSHS

~m>_[>znm AS PER BANK CERTIFICATE

_ _ 74,541,256.00

_ _ 1

__u><_<_m2.ﬁm IN CASHBOOK NOT IN BANK STATEMENT 84,829,348.60
_xmnmzu.ﬁm IN BANK STATEMENT 2%._. IN QGILOOX 17,164.15
_w><_<._m2ﬁm IN BANK STATEMENT R_O._. IN ﬁ>m_meO_A 3,681,159.45
?mnm_vﬂm IN CASHBOOK NOT IN w.ﬁ_/zx m.ﬁﬁ.m_/_\_mz._. 6,684,499.10

_w>_.>20m AS PER CASHBOOK

_
| 60,401.80

‘

PREPARED BY;

NAME:.......co......

DESIGNATION:...... .1~

DATE:..........

VERIFIED BY:

N\m 1|
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PAYMENT IN CASHBOOK NOT IN BANK STATEMENT

DATE PARTICULARS AMOUNT
17-Aug-18|kmda 30.00
17-Aug-18|KMA STAFF T 126000
17-Aug-18|C-Book 21,974.80
17-Aug-18|C-Book 128,404.25

5-Sep-18|kmda 30.00
5-Sep-18|{KCS WELF. 200.00
5-Sep-18|KMD STAFE 1,260.00
26-Sep-18|C.NYAGAH 800.00
4-Oct-18|kmda 30.00
4-Oct-18|0ld mutual 970.00
4-Oct-18|Accounting officer 22,230.35
4-Oct-18(Jamii 138,676.00
4-Oct-18|Family bank 207,241.55
9-Oct-18|Wilson A 20,000.00
9-Oct-18(Edwin M 30,000.00
159-Oct-18|A.SIMON 14,700.00
15-Oct-18|A.AB| 14,700.00
19-Oct-18|RHODA M 14,700.00
13-Oct-18|SIMON E. 25,200.00
19-Oct-18|F.PESA 31,500.00-}.
19-Oct-18|D.BETT 39,700.00
19-Oct-18|A.MAINA 35,700.00
19-Oct-18(J.MUDIBO 64,500.00
19-Oct-18|A.BAYA 69,610.00
5-Nov-18|KMDA 30.00
5-Nov-18|0ld Mutual 970.00
5-Nov-18|Jogoo 15,412.75
5-Nov-18|D.Amimo 30,000.00
6-Nov-18|J.Keganda 14,800.00
6-Nov-18 F.Chituyi 20,000.00
6-Nov-18|Joyce Owiti 25,200.00
23-Nov-18|L Nyongesa 8,000.00
23-Nov-18]|Athman Buya 38,500.00
23-Nov-18|B Ngugi 50,651.43
23-Nov-18|L MOKUA 50,664.54
23-Nov-18|Julliette C 50,821.86

73-Nov—18 Diana Mwiti 88,500.00
23-Nov-18|B Ngugi 142,665.67
23-Nov-18|TOTALS O/CF.47 409,360.80
26-Nov-18|C Mureithi 32,400.00

7-Dec-18|KMDA 30.00

7-Dec-18|Jogoo 15,327.80
30-Dec-18|KMDA. 30.00
30-Dec-18 Mpango welfare 200.00
30-Dec-18 Postbank-SAYE 4,000.00
30-Dec-18|DRSRD social 10,500.00
30-Dec-18 Jogoo 15,242.90
30-Dec-18 Accounting officer

22,164.80
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10-Apr-19
T

30-May-19

7-Jun-19 JONATHAN KLy
21-Jun-19|MERCY NGITH]I

24-Jun-19 ALLOYCE OKWACH
24-Jun-19 MICHAEL ODALO
25-Jun-19 FREDRICK MULA]
28-Jun-19 CATHERINE MUREITHI
28-Jun-19|ANNE WANGEC]
—_—
28-Jun-19|WILSON MIRAMBO
— 7
_M JOYCE MORANGA

28-Jun-19/kcCB

28-Jun-19|co-op

28-Jun-19|CFC

28-Jun-19 NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL

28-Jun-19|EQUITY

28-Jun-19|FAMILY BNK

28-Jun-19(FIRST COMMUNITY BANK
— 7|

28-Jun-19|pOsT BANK
— 5

28-Jun-19 UKULIMA FOsA
o

28-Jun-19 HARAMBEE FOSA
—— T

28-Jun-19|AFYA FOsA

28-Jun-19{1aMI1

28-Jun-19|As|

Beatrice Am bani
]

12-Apr-19 Joshua‘Angelei
2-May-19 JOHN NYANGENA
T ————
2-May-19|mIKE ODALO
\ -
6-May-19|SAMUEL TOO
ey
6-May-19|PHILLIp MUTHu]
7-May-19|AFYA SACCO
7-May-19|As|L]
7-May-19 IMARISHA MWITO
7-May-19|FAuLy KENYA
7-May-19|KENYA MEDICAL DRIVERS
7-May-19|DRSRD
7-May-19ps SDM
< VidymLo|
7-May-19|Ps spm
ey o PS
- ay-
21-May-19 LAWRENCE OCHIENG
21-May-19|COLLINS MUSASIA
DIFFERENCE IN BALANCE
6-Jun-19|FAULY KENYA
6-Jun-19|DRSRD
6-Jun-19|NssE
6-Jun-19 ACCOUNTING OFFICER
7-Jun-19|THOMAS MUTWIWA
4
7-Jun-19(JOYCE OWIT]
S Ll
M MARY NGATIA

\\
28-Jun-19 BARCLAYS
28-Jun-19 NATIONAL BNK

v

49,000.00
210,000.00
52,500.00
24,500.00
43,600.00
93,600.00
20,682.00
681,884.80
2,795.00
238,535.00
30.00 |
9,500.00
3,333.30

229U |

4.00
13,524.40
1,000.00
33,600.00
76,500.00

= Y |

0.05
174,359,00
9,500.00

. 1,000.00
309,650.80
53,570.00
16,800.00
20,000.00
42,000.00
168,000.00
19,800.00
105,700.00
10,000.00
910,000.00
142,800.00
142,800.00
45,800.00
3,710,021.55
1,975,719.25
4,690,394.85
849,254 35
58,371.70
421,349.05
4,969,507.20
262,340.90
53,530.70
136,371.25
345,404.85
6,993.15
8,666.15
170,631.80
83,713.45
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28-Jun-19

BOA 116,649.00
28-Jun-19/PREMIER KENYA 29,315.00
28-Jun-19|ROSKY CREDIT 5,563.00 |
28-Jun-19/UNION OF C.5 29,401.80
28-Jun-19|MAZINGIRA 430,951.00
28-Jun-19|KENYA CIVIL SERVANTS 200.00
28-Jun-19|MOW 26,142.00
28-Jun-19|ARDHI SOCIAL 100.00
28-Jun-19|INDUSTRY STAFF 3,980.00
28-Jun-19|WATER WELFARE 100.00
28-Jun-19|TRANSCOM 2,925.00
28-Jun-19|MLWASA 49,512.00
28-Jun-19|KITAMBULISHO 4,560.00
28-Jun-19|SWA-LABOUR 1,310.00
28-Jun-19|SWA-DPM 500.00
28-Jun-19|SWA-GOVT PRESS 100.00
28-Jun-19|FILM DEPT 500.00
28-Jun-19|KENYA NATIONAL SEC 3,200.00
28-Jun-19|MIPANGO WELFARE 200.00
28-Jun-19|MEAC STAFF 800.00
28-Jun-19|POSTBNK SAYEE 4,500.00 |
28-Jun-19|HARAMBEE HSE STAFF 500.00
28-Jun-19|DRSRD 9,250.00
28-Jun-19|NHIF 567,700.00
28-Jun-19|NSSE 6,000.00
28-Jun-19|NSSE 32,000.00
28-Jun-19|NSSF 1,000.00
28-Jun-19|HELB 256,100.00
28-Jun-19|DEPT OF HOUSING 80,200.00
28-Jun-19/CS HOUSING . 76,362.00
28-Jun-19|ACCOUNTING OFFICER 3,333.30
28-Jun-19|ACC OFFICE COMMISION 13,741.95
28-Jun-19|DATRINYA SUPPLIES 821,600.00
28-Jun-19{JUDY MAGU 344,000.00
28-Jun-19|JANDAWA ENT 619,000.00
28-Jun-19|0LGAH ONDIEK 55,600.00
28-Jun-19|MARGARET WILFRED 50,000.00
28-Jun-19|ABIGAEL ADAMBA 50,000.00
28-Jun-19{THOMAS NDOLA 41,800.00
28-Jun-19|KENNETH MWANG| 41,800.00
28-Jun-19|JOSEPH KURIA 39,720.00
28-Jun-19|RAYMOND MUTISO 37,800.00
28-Jun-19|ROSEMARY MWAMBUI 35,500.00
28-Jun-19{ROSE KABUCH]| 30,000.00
28-Jun-19|JOYCE OGETO 30,000.00
28-Jun-19|MALLIS KANGA]| 30,000.00
28-Jun-19|CAROLYNE JEPKIRU 30,000.00
28-Jun-19|CAROLYNE JEPKIRU| 30,000.00
28-Jun-19|FAITH PESA 29,200.00
28-Jun-19{JAMES GITAU 20,000.00







28-Jun-19

ROSE OMBEHETS]
PO ki

25,200.00

gn 28-Jun-19|ABIGAEL NZIOKA 25,200.00
-y 28-Jun-19|MICA OBOND] 25,200.00
| _28-Jun-19|PETER OPENDA 25,200.00
Ll _28-lun-19|EDDA ROBERA 25,200.00
28-Jun-19|SAMSON ORENGE 25,200.00

28-Jun-19|JOHN NYARAMBA . 44,100.00

N 28-Jun-19|ERNEST MUNENE 44,700.00
Nk 28-Jun-19| WILSON MIRAMBG 44,700.00
[ 28-Jun-19|JOHN NYARAMBA 39,900.00
g 30-Jun-19|ROSE KABUCH; 30,000.00
30-Jun-19|LORNA CHERONO 30,000.00
30-Jun-19JACKLINE IRER] 30,000.00

) 30-Jun-19|HELLEN JEPKOECH 30,000.00

.| 30-Jun-19| THOMAS MUTWIWA 52,500.00
30-Jun-19|KANGAI ISHMAEL 42,000.00
] 30-Jun-19|ERNEST MUNENE 54,500.00
30-Jun-19| TRAVEL HUB 807,590.00

30-Jun-19(STD GRp 1,024,799.00

30-Jun-19|MFI DOCUM. 390,595.00
30—Jup-19 STOWCROSS ENTERP, 358,000.00
30-Jun-19|BERG INTERNL 1,046,700.00

| 30-Jun-19)|CAROLINE JEPKURL] 30,000.00

1 30-Jun-19|JORAM KWATEG 19,100.00
30-Jun-19|LEAH MUTHAKA 20,000.00
30-Jun-19|NANCY GICHURY 20,000.00
30-Jun-19|GLADYS GICHUK] 20,000.00
30-Jun-19|MERCY NGITH] . 236,280.00
30-Jun-19|ABLETECH SOLUTIONS 87,600.00
30-Jun-19|NANCY GICHURY 44,000.00

30-Jun-19|ROSE KABUCH| 30,000.00
30-Jun-19|JOYCE OGETO 30,000.00
30-Jun-19|JORAM KWATEQ 30,000.00
30-Jun-19|HELLEN JEPKOECH 30,000.00

30-Jun-19/JOHN OMENGE 54,600.00
30-Jun-19|LAWRENCE OCHIENG 33,600.00
30-Jun-19[ERNEST MUNENE 90,400.00

30-Jun-19|ANN WANGAR] 30,000.00

| 30-Jun-19|JACKLINE |RER] 30,000.00

| 30-Jun-19|ANN WANGEQ 30,000.00

| 30-Jun-19|LIVINGSTONE MAYAKA 80,000.00

* 30-Jun-19|JANDAWA ENT 185,500.00
30-Jun-19|LIVINGSTONE MAYAKA 42,000.00
30-Jun-19|JONATHAN MOK] 31,050.00
30-Jun-19|GRANITE TRAVEL 6,505,856.00
30-Jun-19|NAFAS WORLD AUTG 7,005,936.00

31 30-Jun-19|PAYE 2,994,064.00

! 30-Jun-19|KCB (K. RUTO) 18,700.65

: 30-Jun-19|NATION MED. Grp 1,163,580.00

——t— =90 UU |
30-Jun-19(ATTIC TRAVEL 996,700.00
—  ————— | 99,700.00 |
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30-Jun-19|HENRY KURGAT 31,230.00
30-Jun-1S|MWITA BOKE 27,990.00
30-Jun-19|COLLINS OCHIENG 33,210.00
30-Jun-19|CHARLES MWANGI 15,570.00
30-Jun-19(NURIA ALI 27,990.00
30-Jun-19|DAVE ODHIAMBO 14,760.00
30-Jun-19}|MALLIS KANGAI 18,500.00
30-Jun-19|EQUITY BNK 229,500.00
30-Jun-19{KCB 519,750.00
30-Jun-19|COOP BNK 897,750.00
30-Jun-19|NATIONAL BNK 135,000.00
30-Jun-19|PROTUS EWESIT 2593,909.70
30-Jun-19|PAYE 115,470.30
30-Jun-19|PENINAH KIRIAGO 30,000.00
30-Jun-19|JAMES OKARI 30,000.00
30-Jun-19]ATHMAN BUYA 169,700.00
30-Jun-19|EVANS MOMANY] 20,000.00
30-Jun-19|ROSE OMBEHETSI 50,000.00
30-Jun-19|MARY OKECHE 10,000.00
30-Jun-19|FREDRICK MULAI 10,000.00
30-Jun-19|JACKLINE KANYAA 20,000.00
30-Jun-19|ALLAN MAINA 50,400.00
30-Jun-19|JACKLINE KANYAA 20,000.00
30-Jun-19|PETER EKAI 293,909.70
30-Jun-19{PAYE 115,470.30
30-Jun-19|PS SDM ADJ. 726,760.00

TOTAL

84,829,348.60







RECEIPTS IN BANKSTATEMENT NOT IN CASHBOOK
DATE PARTICULARS AMOUNT

28-Dec-18|RSN INALID BENE ACCOUNT NUMBER 17,164.15
' ~ 17,164.15
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PAYMENTS IN BANK STATEMENT NOT IN CASHBOOK

DATE PARTICULARS AMOUNT
29-Aug-18|U/CASTED CBK PMT 84,000.00
20-Sep-18{JOHN MORANGI OMENGE 91,000.00

2-Oct-18| OLGAH ADHIAMBO ONDIEK 20,000.00
8-Oct-18|TRFS Payments 13,325.85
8-Oct-18|TRFS Payments 82,100.00
19-Oct-18|MAINA M ALLAN 69,100.00
13-Oct-18|BUYA DHIDHA ATH MAN 69,600.00
13-Oct-18|ISABELLA MOGOBA BUYAKI 79,600.00
19-Oct-18|FAITH TABU PESA 56,000.00
20-Nov-18|OUTWARD RTGS PAYMENT102 82,100.00
22-Nov-18|Exchequer issue 50,664.50
23-Nov-18{BUYA DHIDHA ATHMAN 88,500.00
23-Nov-18|Bryan Muthoni - 142,665.70
26-Nov-18(BENEDICT MAURICE OLWENYO 168,000.00
28-Nov-18|CATHERINE WAIRIMU MUREITHI 22,400.00
29-Nov-18|JOYCE ATIENO OWIT] 31,500.00
5-Dec-18|TRFS Payments 21,806.20
14-Dec-18|TRFS Payments 50,651.40
14-Dec-18|TRFS Payments 50,651.40
28-Dec-18|PIONEER ASSURANCE 7,620.00
4-Jan-19|JOSEPH MURUGI 30,000.00
5-Feb-19|ANNE MAINA 30,000.00
5-Feb-19|JACKLINE IRER 30,000.00
7-Feb-19|TRFS PAYMENTS 22,288.60
7-Feb-19{Johnson Kapua 25,200.00
7-Feb-19|TRFS PAYMENTS 49,276.00
15-Feb-19|JOSHUA KIPKORIR 75,200.00
15-Feb-19|ANNE MAINA 30,000.00
15-Feb-19|Margeret Ngatia 6,660.00
15-Feb-19|Collins Musasia 13,955.00
5-Mar-19|FREDRICK NDAMBUK] 80,000.00
6-Mar-19|1IZWE LOANS 48,754.00
8-Mar-19|DUNCAN SHIKUKU 19,600.00
8-Mar-19|AGNES NDUKU 31,682.00
8-Mar-19|DANNIE KIPTEKWEI 37,800.00
21-Mar-19|MACLEANS SLOYA 121,400.00
22-Mar-19|JOHN OMENGE 54,600.00
25-Mar-19{JANET ONGERA 33,600.00
25-Mar-19|GRACE OWITI 33,600.00
25-Mar-19|LAWRENCE OCHIENG 33,600.00
27-Mar-19|KENYA POST OFFICE BANK 10,500.00
28-Mar-19{HARAMBEE 6,993.00
28-Mar-19(CONSOLIDATED 88,400.70
28-Mar-19

FREDRICK CHITUYI

135,000.00
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RECEIPTS IN CASHBOOK NOT IN BANK STATEMENT

DATE PARTICULARS AMOUNT
30-Jun-19|GRACE OTIENO 1,457,200.00
30-Jun-19|CATHERINE MUREUTHI 910,000.00
30-Jun-19{JUDY MAGU 300,000.00
30-Jun-19|CASH DEPOSIT 26,948.00
30-Jun-19|CASH DEPOSIT 101,310.00
30-Jun-19|OUTWARD CHEQUE 225,000.00

30-Jun-19|PS SDM ADJUSTMENT

3,664,041.10

TOTALS

6,684,499.10
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! 2110301 House Allowance
' 2110307 Hardship Allowance
A 2110309 Special Duty Allowance 1,766,694.40
| ™ 2110311 Transfer Allowance 4,205,370.00
L 2110312 Responsibility Allowance 961,553.50
21 10314 Transport Allowance 62,819,349.15
. 2110317 Domestic Servant Allowance 157,271.00
21103 1-9'."FOD-UD House Allowance : 4,140,000.00
2110320 Leave Allowance

437273375
24,000,000,00
95:B54 0127957

51'::7’ 6] Fa
{ 2210 Electricity

| Services

im .
l 2210202 Internet Connections ~ 193,036.00
4 rier & Postal Services
: cat] :

184,650.00

SEr 2 : 2
2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, 5,514,994.00
railvvax. mileage allowances, elc,)
2210302 Accommodation - Domestic 3,935,038.00
Travel

(' 2210303 Dail Subsistance Allowance \4

,038,542.80
1y ltems (e.g. airport tax, 14,400.00

2210307 Passage & Transfer Expenses 355,250.00
00iDomast & 85

2210402 Accommodatian 1,303,780.00
{ 2210403 Dail Subsistence Allowance 992,020.00
| 2210404 Sundry ltems (e.g. airport tax,
taxis, etc?)
22
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Current Period Previous Period
RECEIPTS ’ i
Tax Receipts 1 0.00 | 0.00
Social Security Contribution 2 ~0.00 0.00
Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign Grants 3 ~ 0.00( 0.00
Exchequer rel ) ) 4 1,224,201,565.00 0.00
Transfers from Other Government Enfities 5 0.00 0.00
Proceeds from Domestic Borrowings ™ 6 0.00 0.00
Proceeds from Foreign Borrowings 7 0.00 0.00
Proceeds from Sales of Assets 18 0.00 0.00
Reimbursements and Refunds 9 0.00 0.00
Returns of Equity Holdings 10 0.00 0.00
Other Receipts 11 100,000,000.00 0.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS . ~1;324,201,565.00.| " 0.00
PAYMENTS
Compensation of Empioyees 12 472,238,401.55 0.00
Use of goods and Services . 13 593,673,831.20 | 0.00
Subsidies 14 0.00 0.00
Transfers to Other Government Units 15 0.00 0.00
Other Grants and Transfers 16 805,000.00 0.00
Social Security Benefits 17 10,296,340.00 0.00
Acquisition of Assets 18 247,054,005.05 0.00
Finance Costs, including Loan Interest 19 0.00 0.00
Repayment of Principal on Domestic and Foreign | 20 0.00 0.00
Borrowing
Other payments 21 0.00 0.00
TOTAL PAYMENTS 1,324,067,577.80"| 0.00 |

The Statement has

Prepared By:

%‘Separed, reviewed and approved by the following:
= )

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

Prinled on: 27-SEP-2019 10:02
Printed by : ONYIEROC

Date:

e 299

Date:

2

2cl 29114

Date:
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Note

Current Period

Previous Period

Kshs Kshs
FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Bank Balances 22A 0.00 0.00
Cash Balances 22B 760,730,981.10 0.00
Total Cash And Cash Equivalents 760,730,981.10 0.00
Accounts Receivables - Outstanding Imprest | 23 0.00 0.00
and Clearence Accounts
[TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 760,730,981.10 0.00
Financial Liabilities
Accounts Payables - Deposits 24 760,596,993.90 0.00
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS ©.133;987.20 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Fund Balance b/fwd 25 0.00 0.00
Prior Year Adjustment 26 0.00 0.00
Surplus/Deficit for the Year ) 133,987.20 0.00

The Statement has been ptepared, reviewed and approved by the following:

Prepared By: \

Reviewed By:

- L 95

Approved By:

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:28
Printed by: ONYIEROC

Date: 9@“, Q’Q MM
Date: Qf)“l%%%q\

Date:

Page 10l 1
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The Year

Note Current Period Previous Period ‘
’ Kshs Kshs |
Receipts and operating income 4‘
Tax Receipts 1 0.00 0.00 |
Social Security Contribution 2 0.00 0.00 |
Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign 3 0.00 0.00
Grants
| Exchequer releases 4 1,224,201,565.00 0.00 |
Transfers from Other Government 5 0.00 0.00 ‘
Entities
| Reimbursements and Refunds 9 | 0.00 0.00 |
[ Returns of Equity Holdings 10 | 0.00 0.00
| Other Receipts 11 100,000,000.00 0.00
| . " y
Payments for Operating Expenses
Compensation of Employees 12 472,238,401.55 0.00
Use of goods and Services 13 593,673,831.20 0.00 |
| Subsidies 14 0.00 0.00 |
Transfers to Other Government Units 15 0.00 | - 0.00 |
Other Grants and Transfers 16 805,000.00 | 0.00 |
Social Security Benefits 17 10,296,340.00 | 0.00 |
Finance Costs, including Loan Interest | 19 0.00 0.00 |
| Other payments 21 0.00 0.00 |
Adjusted for : |
Adjustments during the year 760,596,993.90 0.00 |
Prior year adjustments 0.00 | 0.00 |
. m
| Net Cash From Operating Activities A 1,007,784,986.15 0.00
Cash Flow From Investing Activities
Proceeds from Sales of Assets 8 0.00 0.00
Acquisition of Assets 18 | 247,054,005.05 0.00 |
Net Cash Flow From Investing B (247,054,005.05) 0.00
Actlvities ‘
[ Cash Flow From Borrowing Activities [ |
| Proceeds from Domestic Borrowings 6 0.00 0.00 |
[ Proceeds from Foreign Borrowings 7 0.00 0.00 |
Repayment of Principal on Domestic 20 0.00 0.00
and Foreign Borrowing )
WCash Flow From Financing [¢) \ 0.00 0.00 \
Activities
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH | A+B+C L ©760,730,981.10 \ 0.Q0 \
EQUIVALENT
Cash and Cash Equivalent at 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING of The Year \
Cash and Cash Equivalent at END of | 22A+22B \

760,730,981.10 \

5
8
L

The Statement has been p‘repared, reviewed and approved by the following:

Prepared By: L \ m <

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:04
Printed by:

Date: &é\tﬁ Q-Q}-{a\

Date:

~

Dc )2l

=

Date:
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1

Tax Receipts

1
[Taxes on Income, Profits and Capital Gains { 1110000 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
[ Taxes on Payroli and Workforce | 1120000 |- 0.00 | 0.00 |
[ Taxes on Property | 1130000 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
[Taxes on Goods and Services 1140000 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
[Taxes on International Trade and Transactions { 1150000 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

1160000

Other Taxes. (not e[sewh classified)

2

Social Security Contribution

|
[ Healih Insurance Contribution | 1210100 0.00 | 0.00 |
[ NHIF Health Insurance Contributions | 1210200 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
Contributions from Govt. Employees for Social & 1210300
Welfare Schemes

3  Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign Grants

Grants from Foreign Governments { 1310000

Grants from International Org isations _ 1320000

4 Exchequer releases

| Kshs .

9910201 1,224,201,565.00

/ Provisioning Account
% 65,007

S

Transfers from Other Government Entities

| | Kshs |
‘ Grants received by Central Govt from General Govt 1330100 ‘ 0.00 \ 0.00
units
Grants Received from General Govt units by Local 1330200 0.00 0.00
Authorities
[ Grants to Fund Accounts from Central Govt Budget | 1330300 | 0.00 | 0.00

Grants to other General Govt units from General Govt \ 1330400
units

6

Proceeds from Domestic Borrowings

| E
[ Borrowing within General Government | 5110100 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Borrowing from Monetary Authorities (Central Bank) | 5110200 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
Other Domestic Depository Corporations (Commercial | 5110300 \ 0.00 0.00
Banks)
00

| Borrowing from Other Domestic Financial Institufions | 5110400, 0.00 | 0.

Borrowing from Other Domestic Creditors

7 Proceeds from Foreign Borrowings

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:28 Printed by: Page 1

of 7
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Reimbursement from Local Gév

mén uthorities

10 Returns of Equity Holdings

4540106
Reimbursement from Statutory Organizations 4540107 X
Reimbursement within Central Government 4540108 0.00
Reimbursement Using Bonds 4540109 0.00 0.00
Reimbursements and Refunds - Othe Budge 4540199 0.00 0.00

Returns of Equity Holdings 4550000
Retumns of Equity Hol ings 4610000
11 Other Receipts
Kshs Kshs
Interest Received 1410100 0.00 0.00
Profits and Dividends 1410200 0.00 0.00
Withdrawals from Income of Quasi-corporations 1410300 0.00. | 0.00
Rents on land, houses and buildings 1 1410400 0.00 0.00
Other Property Income collected as AIA 1410500 0.00 0.00
1415000 0.00 0.00
Sales of Market Establishment 1420100 0.00 0.00
Administrative Fees and Charges 1420200 0.00 0.00
Adminisirative Fees and Charges collected as AIA 1420300 100,000,000.00 0.00
Incidental Sales by Non-Market Establishments 1420400 0.00 0.00
Incidental Sales by Non-Market Establishments 1420500 0.00 0.00
Collected as AIA
Receipts fromSale of Incidental Goods | 1420600 0.00 0.00
Fines, Penalties, Forfeitures and other Charges 1430100 0.00 0.00
Current Grants from International NGOs paid through | 1440100 0.00 0.00
Exchequer
Capital Grants from International NGOs paid through 1440200 0.00 0.00
Exchequer
Current Grants from Infernational NGOs collected as 1440300 0.00 0.00
AlA
Capital Grants from International NGOs collected as 1440400 0.00 0.00
AlA
Other Voluntary Transfers for Current purposes 1440500 0.00 0.00
Other Voluntary Transfers for Capital purposes 1440600 0.00 0.00
Paid to Exchequer 1450100 0.00 0.00
Receipts Not Classified Elsewhere 1450200 0.00 0.00
1510200 0.00 0.00
1510300 0.00 0.00
1520100 0.00 0.00
Business Permits 1520200 0.00 0.00
Cesses 1520300 0.00 0.00
Poll Rates 1520400 0.00 0.00
Plot Rents 1520500 0.00 0.00
Other Local Levies 1520600 0.00 0.00
Administrative Services Fees 1530100 0.00 | 0.00
Various Fees 1530200 0.00 0.00
Council'S Natural Resources Exploitation 1530300 0.00 0.00
Sales Of Council Assets 1530400 0.00 0.00
Lease / Rental Of CouncirS Infrastructure Assets 1530500 0.00 0.00
Other Miscellaneous Revenues 1530600 0.00 0.00
Other Miscellaneous Revenues 1540100 0.00 0.00
Insurance Claims Recovery 1540200 0.00 0.00
Medium Term Loans (1-3 Yr Repayment) 1540300 0.00 0.00
Long Term Loans (Over 3 Yr Rpayment) 1540400 0.00 0.00
Transfers From Reserve Funds 1540500 0.00 0.00
Donations 1540600 0.00 0.00
Fund Raising Events 1540700 0.00 0.00
Other Revenues From Financial Assets Loan 1540800 0.00 0.00
1541000 0.00 0.00
Market/Trade Centre Fee 1550100 0.00 0.00
Vehicle Parking Fees 1550200 0.00 0.00
Housing 1560100 0.00 0.00
Social Premises Use Charges 1560200 0.00 0.00
School Fees 1570100 0.00 0.00
Other Education-Related Fees 1570200 0.00 0.00
Other Education Revenues 1570300 0.00 0.00
Public Health Services 1580100 0.00 0.00

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:28 Printed by:
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Kshs Kshs
Grants and Transfers to Foreign Governments 2610100 0.00 0.00
Membership Fees and Dues and Subscripfions fo 2620100 0.00 0.00
Intemational Organizations
Membership Fees and Dues and Subscriptions to 2620200 805,000.00 0.00
Intemational Organizations (Continued)
Scholarships and other Educational Benefits 2640100 0.00 0.00
Emergency Relief and Refugee Assistance 2640200 0.00 0.00
Grants to Small Businesses, Cooperatives, and Self 2640300 0.00 0.00
Employed

2649900

17

Social Security Benefits

18

Kshs Kshs
Government Pension and Retirement Benefits 2710100 10,296,340.00 0.00
Social Security Benefits 2710200 0.00 0.00
Employer Social Benefits 2710300 0.00 0.00
Refund of Pension to UK Government 2720100 0.00 0.00
Refund of Contributions to WCPS and other Ex-G 2720200 0.00

Acquisition of Assets

Kshs Kshs
Purchase of Buildings 3110100 0.00 0.00
Construction of Building 3110200 30,677,485.00 0.00
Refurbishment of Buildings 3110300 0.00 0.00
Construction of Roads 3110400 0.00 0.00
Construction and Civil Works 3110500 29,981,543.60 0.00
Overhaul and Refurbishment of Construction and Civil 3110600 0.00 0.00
Works
Purchase of Vehicles and Other Transport Equipment | 3110700 24,261,000.00 0.00
Overhaul of Vehicles and Other Transport Equipment 3110800 0.00 0.00
Purchase of Household Fumniture and Institutional 3110900 0.00 0.00
Equipment
Purchase of Office Fumiture and General Equipment 3111000 316,900.00 0.00
Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 3111100 150,475,455.85 0.00
Machinery .
Rehabilitation and Renovation of Plant, Machinery and | 3111200 0.00 0.00
Equipment
Purchase of Cerlified Seeds, Breeding Stock and Live | 3111300 0.00 0.00
Animals
Research, Feasibility Studies, Project Preparation and | 3111400 11,341,620.60 0.00
Design, Project Supervision
Rehabilitation of Civil Works 3111500 0.00 0.00
Purchase of Specialised Plant 3112200 0.00 0.00
Acaquisition of Strategic Stocks 3120100 0.00 0.00
Acquisition of Other Inventori 3120200 0.00 0.00
Acquisition of Land 3130100 0.00 0.00
Acquisition of Other Intangible Assets 3130200 0.00 0.00
Domestic Lending and On-lending 4110000 0.00 0.00
Domestic Equity Parficipation 4120000 0.00 0.00
Other Domestic Accounts Receivable 4130000 0.00 0.00
Foreign Lending and On- Lending 4140000 0.00 0.00
Foreign Equity Participation 4150000 0.00 0.00
Other Forei s Receivable 4160000

19

Finance Costs, including Loan Interest

Kshs
Interest Payments on Foreign Borrowing 2410100 0.00
Interest Payments on Guaranteed Debt 2410200 0.00
Interest on Domestic Borrowing 2420000 0.00
Interest on Borrowing From Other Government Units 2430000

20

Repayment of Principal on Domestic and Foreign Borrowing

Printed on: 27-SEP-2019 10:28 Printed by:
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l 24. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

| Other Liabilities

Kshs
7320000 (0.90)
Deposits 7310000 31,189,758.05
Withholding Taxes 7380000 0.00
[ System Required Liabilities Alcs 7390000
I

728,407,235 85

25. FUND BALANCES BROUGHT FORWARD

Opening Balance Bank
( Opening Balance Cash

Opening Balance Receivables - Imprest and Clearance
Accounts

Opening Balance - Deposits

26.PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

———— |

9910300

0.00
Excheqguer Provisions 9910200 ¥
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RECEIPTS
Tax Receipts 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Social Security Contribution 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Proceeds from Domestic and Foreign | 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Grants
Exchequer releases 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 837,227,200.00 (837,227,200.00) 0.00%
Transfers from Other Government 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Entitles
Proceeds from Domestic Borrowings 6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Proceeds from Foreign Borrowings 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Proceeds from Sales of Assets 8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Reimbursements and Refunds 9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Returns of Equity Holdings 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Otheér Receipts 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
R T Total| =~ ; ) )} T 837.227.200:00: |- (837;227.200.00 *.0:00%:
PAYMENTS
Compensation of Employees 12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Use of goods and Services 13 62,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 62,000,000.00 65,548,869.30 Awhmam.mmm.mov 105.72%
Subsidies 14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Transfers to Other Government Units | 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Other Grants and Transfers 16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Social Securlty Benefits 17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Acquisition of Assets 18 263,000,000.00 0.00 (17,000,000.00) 246,000,000.00 246,737,105.05 (737,105.05) 100.30%
Finance Costs, including Loan Interest | 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Repayment of Principal on Domestic 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
and Foreign Borrowing
0.00

Other payments
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